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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
The Marion, Howell, Oceola, Genoa Sewer and Water Authority (MHOG) relies on groundwater sources 
to supply drinking water to residents and businesses through a municipal water system.  One of the primary 
goals of the Wellhead Protection Plan (WHPP) is to protect MHOG’s groundwater supply from 
contamination by formulating and implementing a set of actions and management practices to protect the 
water supply from potential sources of contamination.   WSP USA Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. 
(WSP), formerly Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (Wood) is part of a team working 
closely with MHOG with the preparation of this revised and updated WHPP. 
 
This revised WHPP was prepared in accordance with renewal guidance documents available from the 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Water Resource Division.  
Michigan’s Wellhead protection program was developed in response to the 1986 amendments to the federal 
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA).  Wellhead protection is a voluntary program which is implemented on 
a local level through the coordination of activities by local, county, regional and state agencies.  Funding 
for the development of this updated WHPP was provided jointly by MHOG and the state of Michigan 
through the Wellhead Protection Grant Program. 
 
This revised WHPP is intended to be a working document.  In order for the WHPP to achieve its goal, this 
document needs to be used frequently and updated when necessary.  One must remember that MHOG 
intends to use its water supply for an indefinite period of time.  As long as groundwater is used by MHOG, 
this WHPP will have to be maintained to remain useful. 
 
A copy of the WHPP will be available for review at the MHOG water treatment plant in Marion Township.  
This WHPP will continue to be updated periodically by MHOG. 
 
The WHPP provides background information about the MHOG water supply system, a summary of each 
of the seven elements of the MHOG WHPP, recommended procedures for maintaining the WHPP, an 
implementation schedule, and a guide to resources that can be used as the WHPP is implemented.  
Supporting information is provided in associated figures, tables and appendices. 
 

1.1 Community Location and Population 
 
The areas surrounding the City of Howell and City of Brighton experienced rapid growth and development 
in the 1990s that continues today.  MHOG was created to provide water within select areas of the four 
Townships (Marion, Howell, Oceola, and Genoa) surrounding the City of Howell to meet the needs of the 
newly developed areas.  MHOG Public Water Supply System (PWSS) currently serves a population of 
approximately 16,000 and is located in the central portions of Livingston County, Michigan.  MHOG’s well 
field is located in Section 5 of Marion Township.  The City of Howell operates a well field approximately 
6,500 feet to the east in Section 4 of Marion Township, which serves a different population than MHOG’s 
water supply.   
 
The region surrounding MHOG’s well field in Marion Township is gently rolling hills to undulating 
topography, with numerous lakes, ditches, wetlands, creeks, and streams.  Ground surface elevations in the 
area range from about 890 feet above mean sea level (amsl) east of the two well fields to about 1,125 feet 
amsl approximately one mile east of the MHOG well field and south of the City of Howell well field.  The 
elevation within the well fields ranged from 980 to 1,000 feet amsl for Howell and 930 to 940 feet amsl for 
MHOG.  The MHOG well field is located immediately southwest of the Red Cedar River.  The Red Cedar 
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River, along with the South Branch Shiawassee River located approximately ¾ mile east of the City of 
Howell well field, are the hydraulic controlling surface water features for the area. 
 

1.2 Present Service Area 
 
The MHOG public water supply system (PWSS) service area generally surrounds the City of Howell and 
serves select areas of Marion, Howell, Oceola, and Genoa Townships.  The PWSS currently has 
approximately 6,112 service connections, 610 of which are commercial/industrial, 5,227 are residential, 
and 275 of the connections are for multi-family residential.  The MHOG PWSS is owned by MHOG, 
operated by the Genoa Township Utility Department, and serves a population of approximately 14,000.  
2022 production was approximately 678.878 million gallons, with a maximum daily production of 4.02 
million gallons per day (MGD) and an average daily production of 1.859 MGD.  The current water 
distribution system consists of six water supply wells, a water treatment plant, four elevated water towers, 
two ground storage reservoirs, four booster stations, and a water distribution system.  MHOG’s well field, 
which includes production wells 1 through 6, is located at the intersection of Norton Road and Cedar Lake 
Road (WSSN #04098) in Marion Township, Livingston County, Michigan.  The locations of the production 
wells are shown on Figure 1, Well Locations.  Further, Figure 2, Geographic Areas of Service, provides 
a depiction of the current approximate geographic areas that are served by the PWSS.  Additional 
information regarding the components of the water distribution system is described below. 
 
MHOG Water Treatment Plant:  The MHOG Water Treatment Plant, located at 4288 Norton Road, is 
capable of treating up to 12 million gallons of groundwater daily.  After entry into the plant, raw water from 
the six supply wells enters the head tank aerators.  This begins the oxidation of iron for the iron removal 
process.  Also, at this stage, the head tanks provide adequate elevation so that water gravity flows through 
the rest of the plant processes.  From the head tank aerators, raw water enters the base of the claricones.  
Rapid mix of lime slurry, flocculation and sedimentation of agglomerated particles occurs in this vessel.  
This is where the softening process and some of the iron removal happens. After the softening process, 
water enters the recarbonation tanks for pH adjustment using Carbon Dioxide.   From the recarbonation 
tanks, water enters the duel media sand and anthracite filters.  Gravity filtration finishes the iron removal 
process and removes any turbidity left over from softening.  From here, potable water flows into the plant’s 
clearwells where sodium hypochlorite (16% Bleach) is added for disinfection purposes.  High service 
pumps pump finished water from the clearwells into the distribution system.  Just prior to the distribution 
system, hydrofluorosilicic acid (fluoride source) is added for dental protection. 
 
MHOG Water Towers and Ground Storage Reservoirs:  MHOG’s four elevated water towers and two 
ground storage reservoirs have a combined capacity of 6.8 million gallons.   
 
A summary of the water towers and ground reservoirs is provided on the following table: 
 
 

 
Tower I.D. 

 
Capacity (Gal.) 

Transwest Tower (WTO 03) 300,000 
Marion 1 Ground Storage Tank (WTO 01) 1,000,000 
Marion 2 Ground Storage Tank (WTO 02) 4,000,000 
Oceola Tower (WTO 04) 500,000 
Genoa Tower (WTO 05) 500,000 
Hometown Tower (WTO 06) 500,000 
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MHOG Water Distribution System:  Once potable water leaves the plant via the high service pumps, the 
finished water enters into the distribution system’s water mains and is distributed to its residential and 
commercial/industrial users within the service area.  The distribution system contains approximately 
870,012 lineal feet (LF) or 164.8 miles of water mains.  The current distribution system components are 
listed in the table below: 
 

Water Main Components Quantity 

Water Treatment Plant 1 

Ground Storage Reservoir 2 

Elevated Water Towers 4 

Well Houses 6 

Hydrants 1,694 

2-inch water main 1,459 LF 

4-inch water main 4,112 LF 

6-inch water main 7,476 LF 

8-inch water main 486,968 LF 

10-inch water main 1,634.5 LF 

12-inch water main 241,118 LF 

14-inch Water Main 3,621 LF 

16-inch Water Main 109,985 LF 

20-inch Water Main 12,700 LF 

24-inch Water Main 626.5 LF 

30-inch Water Main 412 LF 
 
A pressure regulating valve is located at the entrance of the water treatment plant to regulate pressure into 
the distribution system during the summer months.  Another PRV is located on Golf Club Road between 
Oceola and Genoa Towers.  This PRV can be used during emergencies to fill Oceola Tower from Genoa 
Tower. 
 
The MHOG distribution system can essentially be broken up into 4 pressure districts.   

• Western Marion Township and the western portion of Howell Township act as one pressure district 
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to the west of the system at an elevation of 1050 feet amsl.   
• The Sanitorium Booster Station and Hometown Tower comprise another pressure district in eastern 

Marion Township at an elevation of 1105 feet amsl.   
• Oceola Township and the eastern portion of Howell Township is a pressure district in the northeast 

part of the system at an elevation 1100 feet amsl.   
• Genoa Township is a pressure district in the southeast part of the system at an elevation of 1150 feet 

amsl.  
 
The plant high service pumps directly fill Marion 1 Ground Storage Tank (GST), Marion 2 GST, and 
Transwest Tower.  The Transwest Tower is also filled from the Transwest Pumps in the Sanitorium Booster 
Station when the water plant is not running.  The Hometown Pumps in the Sanitorium Booster Station fill 
Hometown Tower.  Oceola and Genoa Towers are filled via their own dedicated booster pump stations from 
the bulk of system storage located in Marion and Howell Townships.  Industrial Drive Booster Station fills 
Genoa Tower and the Butler Road Booster Station fills Oceola Tower.  Georgetown Pump Station is solely 
for providing higher pressure to a subdivision of similar elevation to Marion 1 & Marion 2 GSTs. 
 
Sodium Hypochlorite is boosted in the distribution system at two booster stations.  It is added at the 
Industrial Drive Booster Station and the Butler Road Booster Station to boost chlorine residual into their 
pressure districts. 
 
MHOG’s Marion Township Well Field 
 
The MHOG well field currently consists of six Type I municipal drinking water wells (Wells 1 through 6) 
located in Section 5 of Marion Township approximately 250 to 1,500 feet apart.  The MHOG PWSS serves 
a population of approximately 16,000.  The MHOG wells are located in an area near the intersection of 
Norton Road and Cedar Lake Road.  The City of Howell’s Marion Township well field is located in the 
immediate vicinity and south of Norton Road approximately ½ mile west of County Farm Road (WSSN 
#3250) in Livingston County, Michigan.  Due to the close proximity of the well fields to one another, the 
development of the WHPA delineations were completed simultaneously using the same computer model.  
The MHOG field locations are presented in Figure 1, Well Locations.   
 
In 2013, MHOG and the City of Howell completed a revised WHPA delineation of their two respective 
well fields located in Sections 4 and 5 of Marion Township.  MHOG’s well field was initially developed in 
1996.  The six, 1,400-gpm rated production wells were installed at depths ranging from 391 to 418 feet and 
are open through and obtain water from both the Michigan Formation and the deeper Marshall Sandstone.  
Up to 5 wells can be pumping at any one time with at least one of the wells acting as backup capacity.  
Therefore, the firm capacity of the MHOG system is determined to be 7,000-gpm.  The results of the WHPA 
delineation were presented in WSP’s July 12, 2013, “Well Head Protection Area Delineation Report for 
Howell and MHOG Water Supply Fields, Marion Township, Michigan,” which was reviewed and approved 
by EGLE. 
 

1.3 Number of Wells and Capacity 
 
As discussed above, the present PWSS for MHOG consists of one well site located in Marion Township 
with a total of six water supply wells as noted in Figure 1.   
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Details for the wells are provided below: 
 

 
Well I.D. 

Year 
Installed 

 
Well Diameter 

 
Intake Interval 

 
Capacity 

Well 1 1995 16-inch casing, open borehole 116 – 391 feet 1,400 gpm 
Well 2 1996 16-inch casing, open borehole 121 – 410 feet 1,400 gpm 
Well 3 2000 16-inch casing, open borehole 124 - 403 feet 1,400 gpm 
Well 4 2003 16-inch casing, open borehole 130 – 408 feet 1,400 gpm 
Well 5 2004 16-inch casing, open borehole 144 – 418 feet 1,400 gpm 
Well 6 2004 16-inch casing, open borehole 142 – 417 feet 1,400 gpm 

Note:  gpm: gallons per minute 
 
The production wells are installed in bedrock of the Michigan and Marshall Formations.   Copies of the 
water well and pump records for each of the wells are included in Appendix A, Water Well and Pump 
Records. Additional details regarding geology, drilling, methods, and well construction information are 
included on the records in Appendix A. 
 
WSP’s 2013 WHPA delineation report was completed using newly collected data and existing data in the 
form of a previous October 1996 C.J. Linck & Associates, Inc. (CJL) WHPA delineation report completed 
for the City of Howell and MHOG Marion Township well fields.  The CJL WHPA delineations were 
completed using pumping capacities that were based on future projections and did not accurately reflect the 
current pumping configuration of either the City of Howell or MHOG well fields.  The current firm capacity 
for the City of Howell and MHOG well fields are 3,350 gpm and 7,000 gpm, respectively.  The updated 
WHPA delineation was completed in accordance with the State of Michigan’s Wellhead Protection Program 
at each well field’s current firm capacity to ensure an accurate WHPA delineation was developed and used 
in the WHPP. 
 
MHOG monitors the water quality of its water supply in accordance with state and federal regulations.  
Water quality data indicates the water quality meets all applicable criteria for safe water.  MHOG provides 
its water customers with an annual water report on the water system.  Copies of MHOG’s Consumer 
Confidence Reports for 2018 through 2022 are provided in Appendix B, Water Quality Reports. 
 

1.4 Mission Statement and Local Goals for Wellhead Program 
 
The WHPP reflects MHOG’s commitment to the protection of its community resources, the public health 
of its citizens, and the natural environment.  This commitment is expressed in the following mission 
statement in Section 1.4.1.  
 

1.4.1 Mission Statement for the MHOG Wellhead Protection Program 
 
The mission statement for the MHOG Wellhead Protection Program is as follows: 
 

It is the mission of MHOG to continuously protect the local drinking water resource from potential and 
existing contamination for generations to come. 

 
1.4.2 Goals 

 
MHOG’s primary goal for the wellhead protection program is the formulation and implementation of a set 
of actions and management practices to protect the water supply from potential sources of contamination.  
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To accomplish the objectives of the wellhead protection program, MHOG identified the following specific 
goals for the Wellhead Protection Program: 
 
Goal 1:  To develop a comprehensive groundwater protection plan that addresses, at a minimum, each of 
the elements required in a State of Michigan Wellhead Protection Program. The web address for the State 
of Michigan’s Wellhead Protection Program is 
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/source-
water-protection. 
 
Goal 2:  To instill a sense of ownership of the well fields and encourage the local community to recognize 
that wellhead protection is both worthwhile and necessary. 
 
Goal 3:  Provide the local governmental framework, such as regulations and policies to prevent 
groundwater contamination from occurring at businesses and industries which store, use or generate 
quantities of hazardous substances or petroleum substances in MHOG’s delineated WHPA. 
 
Goal 4:  To protect groundwater resources through the development of administrative options.  This 
includes groundwater protection ordinances and site plan review criteria that are consistent with and utilize 
all of the authority granted by state zoning enabling legislation for cities and townships. 
 
Goal 5:  To promote inter-governmental and intra-governmental cooperation to assure protection of the 
water resources within the Wellhead Protection Area. 
 
Goal 6:  Enhance communication and coordination between local and state agencies on pollution incidents 
to assure adequate cleanup for natural resource and public health protection. 
 
Goal 7:  Work with local, state, and federal agencies to minimize the impacts of listed sites of environmental 
contamination on MHOG’s groundwater resources. 
 
Goal 8:  Site new wells properly to maximize yield and minimize potential contamination. 
 
Goal 9:  Establish WHPA delineations based on the 10 year capture zone identified in the delineation 
process based on current well field conditions and when new wells are developed.  
 
Goal 10:  To gather public support and participation in the development and on-going implementation of 
the Wellhead Protection Program. 
 
Goal 11:  Monitor existing and future activities within the WHPA that have been identified as potential 
sources of contamination.   
 
Goal 12:  Inform landowners of the potential impacts of abandoned wells on MHOG’s water supply; 
complete an inventory of abandoned private wells within the WHPA; and seek funding to work towards 
properly abandoning any such wells. 
 
Goal 13:  Seek additional funding from local, state and federal sources to implement the WHPP. 
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2.0 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
This element of the WHPP is intended to identify individuals responsible for development and 
implementation of the WHPP and to outline their responsibilities.  The process began with the establishment 
of the Team and establishing the role and responsibilities for each team member.   
 
Continued success and implementation of the WHPP will rely on the efforts of the Team; representatives 
from MHOG, Marion Township, City of Howell, Livingston County, EGLE, consultants to MHOG, 
business representatives, residents and representatives of neighboring communities.  These groups are 
aware of their roles and responsibilities, and several are represented on the Team.  Contact information for 
the individuals mentioned is provided in Table 1, City of Howell & MHOG Wellhead Protection Team 
Contact List.  Given the dynamic nature of wellhead protection, it is important to acknowledge that the 
roles and responsibilities will change over time and planning for this change is essential. 
 

2.1 Identification of Significant Responsibilities of Carrying Out WHPP  
 
Establishing roles and responsibilities requires building partnerships with the community at all levels of 
government and with other supporting organizations.  This section of the WHPP focuses on the 
identification of all people, local, county, or State agencies, or public water supply agencies that have 
significant responsibilities for carrying out the WHPP.   
 
Team members consist of members representing these various interests to tailor the wellhead protection 
program to meet the needs of the community.  The Team has the responsibility of assisting with the 
preparation of the WHPP and will have continued responsibility for assuring the WHPP is implemented 
and updated and, in general, for carrying out the responsibilities of the local team.  This is the second update 
since the WHPP was prepared in September 2013.  The last WHPP updated was completed in 2018.  Current 
Team members consist of: 
 
Wellhead Protection Team Members 
 

• Greg Tatara, Utility Director, MHOG 

• Alex Chimpouras, Deputy Utility Director, MHOG 

• James Webster, Operations Manager, Howell Water Treatment Plant 

• Mike Spittler, Howell Department of Public Works Deputy Director (DPW) 

• Kristi Troy, Administrator, Howell Planning and Zoning Department  

• Brian Anderson, Deputy Chief, Howell Area Fire Authority 

• Matthew Cox, Howell Public Schools 

• Robin DeWyre, Vice President - Geologist, WSP 

• Heather Blair, Environmental Specialist, Livingston County Health Department Representative 

• Bob W. Hanvey, Marion Township Supervisor  

• Benjamin Gebott, Quality Control Manager/John Hibbard Production Manager Pepsi Beverages 
Company 
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It should be noted that James Webster, the City of Howell’s Water System Operations Manager, and Ray 
Kraft, the City of Howell’s Department of Public Works Department Deputy Director have agreed to be 
members of the current Team.  The City of Howell operates a well field 6,500 feet east of the MHOG well 
field.  Both MHOG’s well field and the City of Howell’s main well field are located in Marion Township, 
and withdraw groundwater from the same aquifer.  The approved WHPA delineation for these two well 
fields was completed by the City of Howell jointly with MHOG in 1996 and again in 2013, and the Team 
meets jointly. 
 
Throughout the process of program development and implementation, individual roles and responsibilities 
may change; however, the team will provide consistency of the program to ensure its continuance over time.  
Team meetings have been held routinely and it is envisioned that Team meetings will continue moving 
forward. 
 

2.2 Brief Description of the Roles and Responsibilities of Each Person or Agency 
 
Brief descriptions of the roles and responsibilities of each Team member and other people or agencies 
involved in wellhead protection are presented below.  
 
Utility Director: Current Representative, Greg Tatara (Team Member and MHOG Utility Director) 
 
The Utility Director will be responsible for providing support and guidance as the WHPP is implemented, 
work with others to ensure there is accountability with the WHPP, and promote the importance of the WHPP 
to the administrative staff who, in turn, can promote the program to the community at large.  The Utility 
Director, with support from MHOG officials will be responsible for maintaining any budgets associated 
with wellhead protection activities.  The Utility Director will coordinate public participation and education 
(i.e. Team meetings, brochures); revise the Water Emergency Contingency Plan (once every five years); 
review the Environmental Permit Checklist; administer and review, in conjunction with Marion Township 
officials, the Groundwater Protection Ordinance; and maintain a copy of the Wellhead Protection Plan. The 
Utility Director will also be responsible for communicating with Marion Township officials regarding 
enforcement of the Groundwater Protection Ordinance. 
 
Deputy Utility Director: Current Representative, Alex Chimpouras (Team Member and Deputy 
Utility Director), MHOG   
 
The Deputy Utility Director will have the primary responsibility of operation of the MHOG water supply 
system; will assist with ensuring the WHPP is both implemented and updated; will serve as the liaison with 
all others having a role and/or responsibility; will assist in the coordination of public participation and 
education; will assist in revising the Water Emergency Contingency Plan (once every five years); and 
maintain a copy of the Well Head Protection Plan. 
 
Howell Area Fire Department: Current Representative, Brian Anderson, Deputy Chief (Team 
Member)   
 
The Howell Area Fire Department representative is responsible for ensuring there is a linkage between 
wellhead protection and public safety issues such as hazardous waste storage, handling, and chemical spills.  
The Howell Area Fire Department representative is also in charge of information related to the presence 
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and proper storage of hazardous substances and petroleum products in the City of Howell as well as in 
Cohoctah, Howell, Marion and Oceola Townships.  
 
City Planning: Current Representative, Kristi Troy, Interim Community Development Director  (Team 
Member)   
 
City of Howell Planning will be responsible for management of wellhead protection as a community-
planning issue for the City of Howell and will assist MHOG with planning strategy.  Management strategies 
that can be used by City Planning and Marion Township are described in detail in Section 5.0.   
 
Hydrogeologist: Current Representative, Robin DeWyre, CPG, WSP (Team Member)  
 
WSP will provide hydrogeological expertise required for the management and, if necessary, expansion of 
the water supply system.  This function includes assisting with additional groundwater exploration, should 
that eventuality become necessary.  The hydrogeologist will also take the lead in updating the WHPP as 
needed. 
 
Livingston County Health Department: Current Representative, Heather Blair, Environmental 
Specialist (Team Member)   
 
The Livingston County Health Department will be responsible for management of new water supply wells 
drilled within the WHPA delineation, the abandonment of unused wells and the assessment of the 
seriousness of groundwater contamination sources in the wellhead protection area.  The Livingston County 
Health Department representative will also coordinate updates to the contaminant source inventory once 
every three years. 
 
Howell Public Schools: Current Representative, Matthew Cox (Team Member)   
 
The Howell Public Schools representative will be the liaison between educators, students and the Team.  
The Howell Public Schools representative will provide the Team with recommendations for effective 
methods to educate students regarding their water supply system and how to protect it.  The Howell Public 
Schools representative will also assist educators with incorporating wellhead protection concepts into the 
earth science curricula. 
 
Community Residents: Current Representative, Bob W. Hanvey, Marion Township Supervisor 
(Team Member)   
 
Marion Township will be responsible for management of wellhead protection as a community-planning 
issue for MHOG.  Management strategies that can be used Marion Township are described in detail in 
Section 5.0.  The Planning representative will co-administer the Environmental Permit Checklist and co-
administer and review, as needed, the existing Marion Township Groundwater Protection Ordinance to 
inform and educate proposed and existing developments of the WHPP. 
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Local Business Representatives: Current Representatives, Benjamin Gebott, Quality Control 
Manager/John Hibbard, Production Manager (alternate), Pepsi Beverages Company (Team 
Member)   
 
The local business representative will be the liaison with local business groups with an interest in the 
protection of their water source as an important component in the economic vitality of their operations.   
 
Neighboring Community Representative: Current Representatives, James Webster (Team Member 
and City of Howell’s Water System Operations Manager), and Ray Kraft (Team Member and City 
of Howell’s DPW Director)  
 
The neighboring community representatives will serve as the liaisons between the City of Howell  and 
MHOG.  These representatives will be responsible for communicating to MHOG the wellhead protection 
efforts being undertaken by the City.  Examples of such activities may include any regulatory, education, 
and outreach programs and continued intergovernmental WHPP activities between MHOG and the City of 
Howell. 
 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE)   
 
EGLE will act as the supervisory body that assures that spills of hazardous substances or petroleum products 
are properly cleaned up and that the water source within the MHOG well field has not been contaminated 
as a result of spills or release(s). 
 

2.3 Intergovernmental Agreements, Memoranda, or Ordinances Which Set Forth 
 Procedures or Responsibilities Related to Wellhead Protection 

 
This WHPP has been prepared in general accordance with the following EGLE guidance documents: 

• Checklist for Local Wellhead Protection Program Approval and Renewal - EGLE 

• An Overview of Michigan’s Wellhead Protection Program - EGLE 

• Teaming Up for Quality Drinking Water, The Michigan Wellhead Protection Program Guide, 
MDEQ, Drinking Water & Environmental Health Section, February 2006 

• Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 1976 PA 399, as amended 
 
MHOG understands and acknowledges that the WHPP is an ongoing commitment to protecting their sole 
source of drinking water.  MHOG understands that as part of the process, continued enforcement of the 
existing Marion Township Wellhead Protection Ordinance will be necessary.  Referencing the WHPP in 
the Marion Township Engineering Design Standards will help to inform and educate proposed 
developments of the plan.  This information will be further discussed in Section 5.0.   
 
Marion Township currently has an approved Wellhead Protection and Hazardous Substance Overlay Zone 
(Ordinance) which covers a majority of MHOG’s delineated WHPA.  The purpose and intent of this overlay 
zone is to provide supplemental development regulations in designated areas so as to permanently protect 
drinking water sources from long-term contamination in order to protect the public health and safety by 
minimizing contamination of the aquifers.  These regulations contain proactive measures, which apply to 
certain areas of the community as well as those imposed in the underlying district.  The goals of this overlay 
zone ordinance are to: (1) to shape future development and promote best management practices in order to 
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protect municipal wells; (2) limit chemicals and contaminants near municipal wells; (3) provide for early 
detection of contaminants in or near the wellhead protection area; and (4) to have the ability to inspect and 
catalog possible contaminants held by businesses or industry within the wellhead protection area.  It is the 
intent to accomplish this, as much as possible, by public education and securing public cooperation, and 
also by the enforcement of the Wellhead Protection and Hazardous Substance Overlay Zone.  Although 
there is no formal notification between Marion Township and MHOG, Marion Township is typically in 
close contact with MHOG in regards to enforcement of this ordinance, site planning or site review of 
development within the wellhead protection area that is not on the MHOG distribution system.  
Furthermore, a small portion of MHOG’s delineated WHPA is located in Howell Township.  MHOG plans 
to work with Howell Township regarding the development and implementation of a WHP Ordinance.  
MHOG also plans to work with both Marion and Howell Township to develop a formal notification process 
and enforcement procedure to strengthen MHOG’s commitment to long-term groundwater protection.  A 
copy of Marion Township’s ordinance is provided in Appendix C, Environmental Permit Checklist and 
Wellhead Protection Ordinance. Marion Township is in the process of revising the current ordinance, and 
discussions with Howell Township are underway about implementation of a new Ordinance.  The City of 
Howell is also exploring the development of an Ordinance for the WHPA delineation for Well 7. 
 
Furthermore, the MHOG and the City of Howell water systems have a written emergency protection 
agreement which is included in Appendix D, Emergency Water Connection Agreement.  This 
emergency connection agreement provides each participating community with a ready source of emergency 
drinking water, if necessary.     
 
There are currently no other intergovernmental agreements that are part of the WHPP, or memoranda to 
include in the WHPP at this time. 
 

2.4 Agency, Person and/or Team Responsible for the Periodic Update of the Local 
 Wellhead Protection Program 

 
As indicated, the WHPP was last updated in September 2018.  This revised WHPP is a working document 
and MHOG will be responsible for updating of the plan.  As such, it needs to be periodically updated.  It is 
recommended the WHPP be reviewed once per year and updated as needed, with updates being completed 
at a minimum of at least every six years.  A checklist, along with the EGLE renewal checklist, is provided 
as Appendix E, Checklist for WHPP Updates.  The checklists can be used to guide the user toward 
portions of the WHPP most likely to require updates and provides a general guideline for the review of 
portions that need to be updated.   
 
It is recommended that any proposed changes to the WHPP be recorded and kept with the WHPP by 
MHOG.  The WHPP will be revised at least every six years by MHOG officials, with assistance from the 
Team, and the Hydrogeologist, as needed. 
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3.0 WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA DELINEATIONS 
 
The state of Michigan defines a WHPA as “the surface and subsurface areas surrounding a water well or 
well field, which supplies a public water system, and through which contaminants are reasonably likely to 
move toward and reach the water well or well field within a 10-year time of travel.”  The information 
presented in this section describes the development of WHPA delineations for the MHOG well field located 
in Marion Township.   
 

3.1 EGLE Approved Wellhead Protection Area Delineations 
 
MHOG’s long term commitment to wellhead protection is demonstrated by the completion of wellhead 
protection area delineations at the well field beginning in 1996 and proceeding through the update 
completed in 2013.  New geological data, well flow rates, well usage, well capacity changes, or other 
changes such as the installation of new wells that would result in the necessity to update the WHP 
delineation area have not been encountered since the delineation was last updated in 2013.  In addition, 
significant or known changes to watershed boundaries and surface water runoff patterns have not occurred 
during the same timeframe.  The location of the well field and its current calculated 10-year capture zone 
is depicted on Figure 3-Wellhead Delineation Area, and Figure 4-Zones of Contribution.  Figure 3 and 
Figure 4 also depict the adjacent WHP Delineation from the City of Howell well field, ground surface 
topography and major surface water bodies.   
 
WSP’s 2013 WHPA Delineation Report provides a detailed description of the hydrogeology of the area.  
This report is maintained on file at the MHOG water treatment plant and at EGLE.  It is important to note 
that although the delineation report defines the 10-year groundwater travel time area, the underlying aquifer 
does not stop at the delineation lines shown on the diagrams.  Therefore, it is the intention of MHOG to 
make this information available to the adjacent municipalities; including Marion Township, Howell 
Township, and the City of Howell so neighboring groundwater users can become familiar with the results 
of the delineation study when planning future groundwater use.  This attempt to share the information 
contained in the delineation is done to avoid the likelihood of possible competitive uses of the same 
groundwater resources causing groundwater interference problems. 
 
The following paragraphs discuss details of the well site and its respective delineation area. 
 
MHOG Well Field 
 
MHOG operates a well field 6,500 feet west of the City of Howell’s well field.  Both the MHOG and the 
City of Howell well fields located in Marion Township withdraw groundwater from the same aquifer.  In 
1996, the City and MHOG completed a joint wellhead protection area delineation of their two respective 
well fields located in Marion Township.  The results of the wellhead protection area delineation were 
presented in the October 28, 1996, “Delineation of the Wellhead Protection Area for the Two Municipal 
Well Fields in Marion Township, Howell, Michigan,” prepared by C.J. Linck & Associates, Inc. (CJL) 
which was reviewed and approved by EGLE. 
 
In the 1996 CJL WHPA study, the WHPA delineations were completed using pumping capacities that were 
based on future projections and did not accurately reflect the current pumping configuration of either the 
City of Howell or MHOG well fields.  Subsequent to the wellhead protection area delineation in 1996, the 
City of Howell has installed a new well, CW-8 in its Marion Township well field.  MHOG has also installed 
four additional production wells in their adjacent Marion Township well field.  Three of the four new 
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MHOG wells were not anticipated in modeling completed in 1996.  Although the initial wellhead 
delineation was completed using future anticipated withdrawals, the current balance of groundwater 
withdrawals in the two well fields differs from the withdrawals modeled in 1996.  The differences in 
withdrawals impacted the size and magnitude of the currently utilized delineation area for this well field.  
EGLE agreed that wellhead protection area delineations for the two well fields should be modeled together 
due to their proximity and withdrawal from the same aquifer(s).  During 2013, WSP completed revised 
wellhead protection area delineations for the City of Howell and MHOG well fields using current firm 
capacity pumping rates of 3,350 gpm and 7,000 gpm respectively.  The 2013 WHPA delineation was 
completed in accordance with the State of Michigan’s Wellhead Protection Program, at each well field’s 
current firm capacity to ensure an accurate WHPA delineation was developed and used in the WHPP.  These 
services were completed by WSP using updated data and existing data in the form of the 1996 CJL WHPA 
delineation report completed for the City of Howell and MHOG Well Fields.   
 
In summary, the confined bedrock aquifer for MHOG and City of Howell municipal wells consists of 
approximately 160-165 feet of limestone and sandstone located beneath one or more shale layers.  For the 
purpose of the 2013 WHPA delineation, the assumed maximum pumping rate for both MHOG and City of 
Howell systems are presented below: 
 

• MHOG – Has six wells (Wells PW-1 through PW-6) which are rated at 1,400-gallons per minute 
(gpm) each.  The firm capacity for the MHOG wells consists of having five of the six wells pumping 
(7,000 gpm total). 

• City of Howell – The City of Howell water system has 5 wells total, not including a sixth emergency 
back-up well (Well 1).  Wells 4, 5, 6, & 8 located at the main well field in Marion Township with 
capacity ratings of 1,000-gpm each and Well 7 is at a different location and is rated at 350-gpm.  
Therefore, the firm capacity of the City of Howell system is determined to be 3,350-gpm.  The 
model was completed with four wells (Wells 4, 5, 6 & 8) assumed to be pumping at 837.5 gpm each 
(3,350-gpm total).   

 
The wells are open through and obtain water from both the Michigan Formation and deeper Marshall 
Sandstone.  The total thickness of permeable material was 165 feet at the MHOG well field and 160 feet at 
the City of Howell well field.  The transmissivity and storage properties of the well fields were calculated 
to be 12,700 ft2/day and 1.9 x 10-4, respectively.  Using future maximum day demands to set the production 
rates for the two well fields, the MHOG 10-year zone of contribution is approximately 15,500-feet long by 
11,300-feet wide elongated in a northwest-southeast direction, and the City of Howell 10-year zone of 
contribution is approximately 10,500-feet long by 8,600-feet wide elongated in a north-south direction.  The 
updated and most recent 10-year capture zone delineation areas for MHOG and the City of Howell well 
fields are depicted on Figure 3 and Figure 4.  
 
The WHPA delineations for MHOG and the City of Howell’s Marion Township Well field was submitted 
to EGLE on July 12, 2013 and approved by EGLE in a letter dated October 4, 2013.  A copy of the approval 
letter, along with the 1996 approval letter, is included in Appendix F, EGLE Delineation Approval 
Letters.   
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4.0 CONTAMINANT SOURCE INVENTORY (POTENTIAL SOURCES OF 
CONTAMINATION) 

 
The goal of this updated contaminant source  inventory (CSI) is to identify and locate existing and potential 
sources of environmental contamination, within MHOG’s delineated WHPA.  The purpose of this 
assessment is to identify facilities within the WHPA that may represent a “threat” to MHOG’s PWSS.  A 
comprehensive knowledge of these “threats” is essential in the development and implementation of 
effective management and public education strategies for the WHPP.  The CSI was initially developed and 
last updated for the development of the WHPP in 2018, and has been updated as noted below. 
 

4.1 Contaminant Source Inventory Maps 
 
A figure that displays each of the identified potential sources of contamination within the delineated WHPA 
is included as Figure 5-Known and Potential Sources of Contamination.   This drawing depicts the 
wellhead delineation area in relation to the following: 

• Properties of known contamination based on regulatory database listings of released hazardous 
substances or petroleum products, 

• Properties that are potential sites of contamination based on regulatory database listings 
documenting the use, handling, storage and/or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products, and 

• Properties where zoning allows land uses that could include the use, handling, and/or storage of 
significant quantities of hazardous substances or petroleum products.  

Several additional potential properties of environmental concern were identified within the WHPA based 
solely on the parcel’s zoning classification.  Properties identified as commercial were each identified as 
being a potential threat to the PWSS based on the current or potential future use of the property.  There 
were no industrial-zoned parcels within the MHOG WHPA.  Within the MHOG WHPA there are two 
zoning classifications; 201(commercial-improved) and 202 (commercial-vacant), that allow land uses that 
could potentially involve the use, handling, and/or storage of hazardous substances, and therefore have the 
potential to impact the municipality’s PWSS.     
A figure that displays each of the identified parcels of land within the municipality’s delineated WHPA that 
represent a potential threat to the PWSS is included as Figure 5-Known and Potential Sources of 
Contamination.  This drawing depicts parcels that are known to have contamination (based on regulatory 
database listings of released hazardous substances), parcels that are potential sources of contamination 
(based on regulatory database listing documenting the use, handling, and/or storage of hazardous materials), 
and potential sources of contamination (based on the parcel zoning classification).  A summary of the 
parcels identified as known and/or potential sources of contamination within the MHOG WHPA is also 
presented in Table 2-Known and Potential Sources of Contamination.    
 
The properties identified as potential sources of contamination based on their regulatory database listings 
are discussed in the sections below.   
 

4.2 Identification of Potential Sources of Contamination 
In order to identify and locate existing and potential sources of contamination within MHOG’s delineated 
WHPA, WSP obtained and reviewed standard environmental records sources as required by ASTM 
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Standard E 1527-21 for the WHPA.  A regulatory agency database report, provided by Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc. (EDR) on January 31, 2023, was reviewed for information pertaining to storage and/or 
reported releases of hazardous substances and petroleum products within the delineated WHPA.  The EDR 
report is included in Appendix G- EDR Radius Map Report.  The information obtained from EDR was 
tabulated and then verified with Livingston County Geographical Information System (GIS) records.  The 
County’s GIS records provide zoning and land use for the properties located within MHOG’s delineated 
WHPA.  GIS data was also used to identify whether additional commercial and/or industrial zoned 
properties were located within the delineated WHPA that were not identified in the EDR report.   
The database search information has been divided into four subcategories:  Federal Records, State Records, 
Tribal Records, and EDR Proprietary Records.  As can be seen on Figure 5 and Table 2, the review of the 
federal, state, tribal, and proprietary records summary provided by EDR identified five sites of potential 
environmental concern within, or partially within, the MHOG WHPA.  One of these properties is listed in 
environmental databases which indicate that there is likely soil and/or groundwater contamination present 
on the site.  This property represents the greatest current risk to the PWSS and is depicted in red on both 
Figure 5 and Table 2.  Based on their environmental database listings, the remaining four properties 
represent a moderate risk to the PWSS and are depicted in orange on both Figure 5 and Table 2.   
 
In addition to a review of reasonably ascertainable historical environmental regulatory databases, WSP also 
completed the following activities to further identify potential sources of contamination within the MHOG 
WHPA: 

• Reviewed available county GIS data to identify properties within the delineated WHPA where 
potential contaminants may be used and/or handled, or that were zoned commercial or industrial.  

• Reviewed the EGLE Environmental Mapper online database.  
 
WSP’s review of the Livingston County GIS records identified seven properties of potential environmental 
concern within the WHPA based solely on the parcel’s zoning classification.  These properties include all 
parcels with either a commercial or industrial zoning code/classification.   Within the MHOG WHPA there 
are two zoning classifications that allow land uses that could potentially involve the use, handling, and/or 
storage of hazardous substances, and therefore have to potential to impact the PWSS.  These zoning 
classifications include: 

• 201 – Commercial-Improved 
• 202 – Commercial-Vacant 

   
There were no industrial-zoned parcels within the MHOG WHPA.  The five properties identified through 
the environmental database search and the seven through zoning classifications have been assigned a map 
ID number (on Table 2), and their locations are depicted on the map presented on Figure 5.  Known sites 
of environmental contamination identified within this WHPA are shaded in red, the remaining four 
properties identified from the environmental database search are shaded in orange, while those identified 
based on their zoning classification are shaded in yellow.  Additional details are provided below.     
 

4.3 Comprehensive Listing of all Potential Sources of Contamination 
 
Information obtained for known and potential sources of contamination identified in MHOG’s delineated 
WHPA is summarized in the following sections.  This information is also presented on Figure 5 and Table 
2.  Detailed descriptions of the known and potential sources of contamination within the WHPA are 
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presented in the EDR Report in Appendix G.  The following sections present a summary of the results of 
the EDR report.  Properties that were identified by EDR and were later identified as not being located within 
the WHPA are not discussed below.   
 

4.3.1 Known Sources of Contamination 
 
The facilities identified in the following environmental databases are properties with known or suspected 
soil and/or groundwater contamination present on their property, and are known sources of contamination.  
These properties represent the greatest potential risk to the municipality’s PWSS.  A summary of the 
properties identified in each of these databases is provided below:  
 

Environmental Database 
Number of Properties 

Within the MHOG 
WHPA 

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites 1* 
RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites 1* 
INVENTORY:  Inventory of Facilities   1* 

*The same property (parcel# 06-32-300-003, 4944 Mason Road) was identified in each of these three databases.   
 
Please note that the single property identified above was listed in three separate databases.   This property 
is discussed below.   
 
Sites of Environmental Contamination (Part 201) 
This database includes “facilities” as defined by Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act (NREPA), 1994 PA 451 (Part 201), where there has been a release of a hazardous substance 
in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where corrective actions have not been completed.   

• There were no Part 201 sites identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 
Baseline Environmental Site Assessment Sites (BEA) 
A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operators disclose to EGLE identifying the 
property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213.   

• There were no BEA sites identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites (LUST) 
This database contains an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents.  The following 
property was identified as a LUST site within the MHOG WHPA: 

• 4944 Mason Road – Parcel ID# 06-32-300-003 (D&J Gravel, Co.) 

Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites (RGA LUST) 
The following property was identified as a recovered government archive leaking underground storage tank 
(RGA LUST) site within the MHOG WHPA: 

• 4944 Mason Road – Parcel ID# 06-32-300-003 (D&J Gravel, Co.) 

Inventory Sites 
The Inventory of facilities has three data sources:  facilities under Part 201 of the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act (NREPA), 1994 PA 451, as amended, facilities under Part 213, Leaking 
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Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and facilities identified through submittals of Baseline 
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA.  The 
following property was identified as an INVENTORY site within the MHOG WHPA: 

• 4944 Mason Road – Parcel ID# 06-32-300-003 (D&J Gravel, Co.) 

Activity Use Limitation (AUL) Sites 
This database contains a listing of facilities with institution and/or engineering controls in place.   

• There were no AUL sites identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 
Brownfield Sites 
This database contains a listing of properties that have been expanded, redeveloped, or reused of which may 
have been complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or 
contaminant.   

• There were no Brownfield sites identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 
Oil and Gas Contamination Sites 

• There were no oil and gas contamination sites identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
   
Federal National Priorities List (NPL) 
The National Priorities List (Superfund) is a subset of CERCLIS and identified over 1,200 sites for priority 
cleanup under the Superfund Program.    

• There were no federal NPL sites identified within the MHOG WHPA.   
 
Federal Permits for Class V Wells 

• There were no Class V wells identified within the MHOG WHPA.   
 
Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites 

• No active or inactive historical landfills were identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 
Groundwater Discharge Sites 

• No permitted groundwater discharge sites were identified within the MHOG WHPA. 
 

4.3.1 Potential Sources of Contamination 
 
Properties identified in the following environmental databases are facilities with the potential to have 
contamination on the property based on the potential use, handling, or storage of hazardous materials as 
part of the current and/or historic operations at the facility.  These properties represent a moderate risk to 
MHOG’s PWSS.  The number of facilities identified within each of the following databases is presented 
below.  A listing of which specific properties were identified in the following databases is provided on 
Table 2.  Please note that some of the properties identified on the table below may appear on multiple 
environmental databases.  Detailed information pertaining to each of the listings can be reviewed in the 
EDR report in Appendix G.  
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Environmental Database 

Number of 
Properties 
Within the 

MHOG WHPA* 
ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Containing Material Sites 1 
CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Locations   1 
ECHO:  Enforcement and Compliance History Information   1 
FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System    2 
MINES MRDS:  Mines-Mineral Resources Data System 1 
NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit facilities  2 
RCRA-VSQG:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Very Small Quantity Generator 1 
SPILLS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System 1 
US MINES:  Mines Master Index File-Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration 1 
UST:  Underground Storage Tank Sites 1 
WDS:  Waste Data System    2 
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5.0 WELLHEAD PROTECTION MANAGEMENT APPROACHES 
 
Management strategies specify how actual and potential sources of contamination in the delineated 
wellhead protection areas will be managed in order to prevent them from reaching the aquifer in which the 
public supply wells are constructed.  The delineated wellhead protection area will be considered as special 
management area by many supporting organizations.  Management strategies should encourage and 
facilitate desirable uses of the environment and limit undesirable land uses and development practices. 
 
Management strategies are unique to each community and are specific to: 

• The Contaminant Source Inventory 

• Hydrogeology 

• Land use 

• Current and proposed zoning 

• Enforcement capability 

• Intangibles, such as public interest and support 

• Financial resources 
 
After considering the background information and community goals, MHOG has developed a revised 
wellhead protection management program that is organized in accordance with EGLE guidance documents 
and which is described in the following sections.  The anticipated timetables for implementing the 
management program are described in each section. 
 

5.1 Abandoned Well Search and/or Closure 
 
Abandoned groundwater wells provide a direct migration conduit for contamination of groundwater 
resources.  The inventory and proper abandonment of private wells located within the wellhead delineation 
areas that are no longer needed to produce groundwater, will greatly reduce numerous potential sources of 
contamination. 
 
MHOG conducted a comprehensive search for abandoned wells within the delineated WHPA in 2003.  
Significant effort was made at that time to identify and locate abandoned wells within the delineated WHPA.  
Since the WHP delineation area is larger than it was in 2003 and there has been recent development in the 
area, along with ownership changes of properties, it is expected that there may be abandoned wells within 
the delineated wellhead protection area that have yet to be identified.  As such, identifying any abandoned 
wells will require ongoing effort.  MHOG is planning additional activities to search for abandoned wells in 
the future.  If an additional search is conducted, MHOG intends to request funding first for locating and 
secondly for abandoning such wells from the EGLE through the Wellhead Protection Grant Program 
 
MHOG cannot plug abandoned wells that are privately owned without the owner’s cooperation.  MHOG 
recognizes owners of abandoned wells are often uninformed about their responsibility regarding the wells, 
or may be unable to pay for proper plugging of their well.  As such, MHOG will make educational resources 
available for well owners to properly plug their wells and if possible, direct owners to available financial 
resources.  MHOG will work with organizations such as EGLE and the Livingston County Health 
Department, and the by contributing to the following goals: 
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• Increasing public awareness to the problem of abandoned wells 

• Providing educational materials to the public 

• Assisting in the enforcement of well plugging regulations 

• Following up on well plugging at replacement well sites 

• Helping to secure funding, such as grant monies, which can offset the cost of well plugging 
 
The management activities anticipated for this task are as follows: 
 
Activity 1:  Implement an outreach program to inform landowners of the potential risks to groundwater 
contamination associated with abandoned water wells.  Information will be distributed through the 
Consumer Confidence Reports, community newsletters, Marion Township and MHOG websites, and 
through social media.  Implementation of this activity is anticipated for 2024 - 2025 and will be ongoing. 
 
Activity 3:  Do a historical review of MHOG records to determine each property that has connected to the 
MHOG water system since 2003 by reviewing meter installation records. A plan will be developed to then 
reach out to each property owner that is identified to ensure that the former well servicing each respective 
property has been properly abandoned.  Implementation of this is anticipated for 2024 - 2025. 
 
Activity 4:  As unused wells are located, keep an inventory of the location and ownership of abandoned 
wells in the delineated wellhead protection area.  Implementation of this activity is anticipated for 2024 - 
2025. 
 
Activity 5:  Implement a well closure program whereby it is anticipated that the costs for well closures are 
shared by landowners, the state and local government.  The implementation of this activity is anticipated 
for 2025-2027. 
 

5.2 Zoning Ordinance Provisions for Wellhead Protection 
 
While there are numerous state and federal laws governing environmental protection, the first line of 
responsibility falls to the local government.  Land use planning and zoning is the most appropriate place 
for local government to institute regulations that will protect groundwater resources.   
 
The development of additional environmentally-based site plan review standards to augment existing 
standards is a prudent approach to groundwater protection in the delineated Wellhead Protection Area.  Site 
plan review is a process by which proposed developments are examined to determine if they comply with 
zoning and other regulations.  In this process, the municipal Planner and Engineer review the proposals and 
provide their recommendations to the Planning Commission which has the authority to approve or deny a 
site plan. 
 
MHOG plans to continue the ongoing work with Marion Township and Howell Township to use an 
enhanced site plan review processes to help prevent land-use activities that can cause groundwater 
contamination.  This will be accomplished through continued enforcement of Marion Township’s Wellhead 
Protection Overlay District and through the use of an Environmental Checklist which is discussed in Section 
5.5 below and is included in Appendix C.  As mentioned in Section 2.3, Marion Township currently has 
an approved Wellhead Protection and Hazardous Substance Overlay Zone (ordinance) which covers a 
majority of MHOG’s delineated WHPA and is exploring the possibility of updating it.  Further, MHOG 
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plans to work in conjunction with Marion and Howell Townships to amend their existing Utility Ordinances 
to include a Wellhead Protection Ordinance that will be referenced in the Township’s Master Plan/Zoning 
Ordinance and the Township’s Engineering Standards.  The amendment to the Ordinance will include 
reference to the entire WHPP, which makes it enforceable under the Township’s Utility Ordinance, which 
includes civil infractions for violations against this ordinance.  Referencing the WHPP in the Engineering 
Design Standards will help to inform and educate proposed developments of the plan.   
 
Recently, Marion Township addressed solar panel “fields” and has prohibited them to be constructed within 
WHPAs.  In addition, Howell and MHOG worked cooperatively with Marion Township to provide opinions 
related to a proposed gasoline station in the northern portion of MHOG’s WHPA.  The gas station has not 
been permitted at this time. 
 
Activity 1:  Continue to work with Marion Township with their site plan review process to continue to 
include groundwater protection standards, environmental permits checklist, and hazardous waste reporting 
form.  The implementation of this activity is ongoing. 
 
Activity 2:  Work with both Marion and Howell Townships to promote sustainable development that will 
meet the needs of residents and visitors while protecting natural resources.  The implementation of this 
activity is anticipated for 2023 - 2024. 
 
Activity 3:  Designate compatible land uses and standards within the delineated wellhead protection area. 
The implementation of this activity is ongoing. 
 
Activity 4:  Work with Howell Township to develop a Wellhead Protection Ordinance along with 
references in the Township’s Master Plan/Zoning Ordinance and Township Engineering Standards.  The 
implementation of this activity is anticipated for 2023 - 2024 and will be ongoing. 
 
Activity 5:  Work with Marion Township to develop a formal notification process regarding the 
enforcement of the Township’s Wellhead Protection Ordinance.  This will, in turn, strengthen MHOG’s 
commitment to long-term groundwater protection. The implementation of this activity is anticipated for 
2023 - 2024 and will be ongoing. 
 

5.3  Facility Inspection or Hazardous Material Survey Program 
 
MHOG will work with both Marion and Howell Townships to review their existing inspection program and 
hazardous material survey program utilizing the existing regulatory structure for small businesses utilizing 
small quantities of hazardous materials or petroleum products. 
 
The Howell Fire Department is also actively involved with the completion of annual community right-to-
know inspections at all local businesses.  The Fire Department will work jointly with our WHPP efforts by 
informing local business owners if they are located in the WHP delineation area and provide educational 
materials to them.  This effort has been implemented in 2018 and will be ongoing.   
 

5.4 Information to Businesses Concerning State and County Requirements 
 
Within the delineated WHPA, businesses that use or generate hazardous waste present the greatest potential 
threat to contamination of MHOG’s water supply.  It is the intention of this program to minimize potential 
negative impacts while encouraging a healthy business environment.  To this extent, the program will focus 
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on providing protection without greatly increasing the regulations and operation costs through completion 
of the following activities. 
 
Activity 1:  As noted above, MHOG has worked with the local fire department to incorporate hazardous 
materials information from the fire fighters right-to-know inventory program into MHOG’s wellhead 
protection program.  The implementation of this activity occurred in 2018 and is ongoing. 
 
Activity 2:  Work with both Marion and Howell Townships to develop a voluntary Best Management 
Practices program and/or informational flyer for businesses that use or generate hazardous substances. The 
implementation of this activity is anticipated for 2025 - 2026. 

 
5.5 Environmental Permits Checklist for New Businesses 

 
As discussed above, MHOG plans to work with both Marion and Howell Townships with site plan review 
procedures where applicants will be required to provide their local municipality with an Environmental 
Permits Checklist (Checklist) that will be shared with MHOG.  A copy of the Checklist is provided in 
Appendix C.  The Checklist identifies state and county environmental permits and approvals that are 
potentially involved in common development situations.  It is not designed as a comprehensive listing of 
all necessary permits for every development.  The Checklist and other building permit/development 
materials will be made available.  Regulatory concerns that are the focus of the Checklist include: 

• Water quality including surface water, groundwater, and wetlands 

• Management of hazardous materials, petroleum products, and wastes 

• On-site sewage disposal and drinking water wells 
 
It is envisioned that both Marion and Howell Townships will continue to apply the Checklist to all new 
applicants in MHOG’s delineated WHPA.  The advantages of such a process include: 

• Equal treatment for all landowners 

• Protecting groundwater throughout the community as it is the sole drinking water source 

• Avoiding preparation of a separate map for the zoning ordinance 
 
It is important to recognize that incorporation of the Checklist into the site plan review process only affects 
new development.  It is not retroactive and it does not remedy existing conditions.  Additionally, land use 
changes can occur without a site plan review.  Such changes could include a process change that results in 
additional chemical storage.   
 
Activity 1:  Changes to the format and contents of an Environmental Permits Checklist will continue to be 
updated as necessary. 
 

5.6 Strategic Monitoring Within the Wellhead Protection Area 
 
Monitoring of activities within the WHPA will enable the community to respond to groundwater issues in 
a timely fashion.  Based on the information provided on the Checklist, on a site by site basis, MHOG will 
develop strategies to identify changes in land use, such as chemical storage, which could negatively impact 
groundwater quality.  Such strategies may include right-to-know inspections, inspections associated with 
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occupancy permits, or building permit applications.  These activities will need to be conducted by the 
appropriate municipality and the information obtained will need to be shared with MHOG. 
 
In addition, the Howell Fire Department implemented a standard operating procedure when responding to 
chemical spills located within the WHP delineation area.  As the Fire Department is most often first 
responders to chemical spills, they have agreed to notify MHOG when responding to spills of petroleum 
products greater than 50 gallons and spills of any quantity of other chemicals.  This will ensure that MHOG 
is aware of when such spills occur in the WHP delineation area and follow up with the appropriate 
regulatory agencies to ensure proper cleanup is completed.  In addition, the Fire Department incorporated 
an overlay of the WHPAs into their GIS mapping system to allow them to determine if a spill response is 
located within the WHPAs.    
 

5.7 Interagency Coordination and Communication 
 

A comprehensive wellhead management program will require coordination between both Marion and 
Howell Townships, and MHOG as well as local agencies such as the Livingston County Department of 
Public Health and state agencies. 
 
A representative from EGLE was a guest presenter in November 2022 to discuss our local WHPP efforts 
and provide information on EGLE’s Michigan Underground Storage Take Assurance (MUSTA) program.  
This information was helpful and initiated contact with EGLE about sites of known contamination located 
within the WHPAs.  WSP recently developed a single map that shows both of Howell’s and MHOG’s 
WHPAs with the locations of the know sites of contamination located within these areas.  It is the intent to 
meet with EGLE Remediation & Redevelopment (RRD) to discuss the progress for cleaning up these sites 
of environmental impact to protect our drinking water resource. 
Activity 1:  Provide information on MHOG’s delineated WHPA and wellhead protection program to 
Marion and Howell Townships and other local agencies, and establish protocols for notifying and 
responding to potential contamination incidents.  The implementation of this activity is ongoing. 
 
Activity 2:  MHOG will contact EGLE RRD, the state agency responsible for site clean-up to notify them 
of the wellhead protection area.  The implementation of this activity is planned for 2024 - 2025. 
 

5.8 Other Wellhead Protection Program Elements Developed by the Local Agency 
 
One component of establishing effective management strategies involves the identification of wellhead 
protection as a community-planning issue.  This can be accomplished by incorporating the basic concepts 
in the municipal master plans of the communities within the delineated wellhead protection area.  Master 
plans are the official statement of goals and policies that express a vision concerning the future of the 
community.  The master plan typically includes maps and illustrations that describe the current 
characteristics of a community, which should be considered in making land-use decisions.  A map of each 
delineated wellhead protection area, laid over maps of land use and other important community features, 
becomes a useful tool for those making future land-use decisions.  The incorporation of such information 
was discussed above in Section 5.2.   
 
Planning teams for MHOG and neighboring municipalities should consider a joint meeting with the local 
Team to discuss the issues and develop a process for incorporating wellhead protection concepts into 
community planning tools. The implementation of this activity is to occur once the MHOG, the City, Marion 
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Township and Howell Township finalize WHPA Overlay Zones/Ordinances and is anticipated to occur in 
2024-2025.  
 

5.9 Identification of Partnerships or Agreements with County or State Agencies Which 
Will Help Implement the Local Wellhead Protection Program 

 
MHOG continues to coordinate wellhead protection activities with the City of Howell which operates a 
nearby well field.  This cooperative effort was previously implemented in 1996 and has been encouraged 
by EGLE.  Continued coordination of wellhead protection activities between MHOG and the City of Howell 
will create efficiencies that will result in cost savings for the overall effort.  MHOG also plans to coordinate 
with Marion Township and Howell Township to provide a larger outreach area for each of the communities.  



MHOG Wellhead Protection Plan Update  August 2023 
WSP Project #500150x3 
 

25 

6.0 CONTINGENCY PLANNING 
 
The Contingency Plan for this WHPP has been developed with MHOG’s Emergency Response Plan (ERP) 
in mind and is meant to describe protocols for the immediate and long-term protection of MHOG’s water 
supply. A contingency plan typically describes the protocols for the immediate and long-term protection of 
MHOG’s water supply.  Water supply emergencies can occur from a widespread variety of causes including 
power outages and widespread natural disasters.  The most probable threat to the PWSS requiring 
emergency response is from a spill of hazardous materials or petroleum products in one of the delineated 
wellhead protection areas.   
 
The existing ERP is updated regularly and outlines the program for the rapid correction or mitigation of 
water supply emergencies and training of employees for emergency responses.  It contains an inventory of 
necessary stand-by personnel, equipment, chemical, and other materials readily available for the correction 
of water supply problems, including emergency measures in the event of contamination of the municipal 
wells from on emergency spill within the wellhead protection areas.  The means of notification of customers 
affected by an emergency is also provided, along with a description of the precautions and measures to be 
taken to protect the health of the affected water customers.  The existing ERP also addresses the procedures 
for notifying the public and internal corrective actions if MHOG’s water supply is disrupted.  This includes 
templates for press releases and provisions of delivery/pick-up of water from the safe supply if necessary 
and appropriate.  
 
MHOG and the City of Howell water systems have a written emergency water connection agreement which 
is included in Appendix D.  This emergency connection agreement provides each participating community 
with a ready source of emergency drinking water, if necessary. 
 
A copy of the most recent ERP (revised in June 2023) is on file at the water treatment plant.  Recent 
significant updates or changes to the ERP have not been necessary.  The ERP is a secure document that is 
not available to the public and cannot be included herein.  The state of Michigan does not maintain a copy 
of this plan, but according to MHOG, reviews the plan regularly.  A summary of the ERP provided by 
MHOG is included as Appendix H, Water System ERP Summary.   
 
There have been no water supply emergencies since the WHPP was last updated.  In the event an emergency 
response call is received by MHOG, the Utility Director of MHOG will be notified immediately.   
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7.0 PLAN FOR NEW WELL 
 

MHOG has sufficient well capacity to meet current demands and based on the current projected growth rate 
is not expected to exceed current well capacity in the near future.  However, future growth could potentially 
require additional well capacity.  There is also the potential that well capacity could be lost to a catastrophic 
failure of a well or the detection of contamination in groundwater supplied by a well.  As such, a mechanism 
for incorporating new wells at an existing well site location or well field into local wellhead protection has 
been developed.  The potential to expand capacity by the installation of new wells at the existing well site 
would be the first option for new wells.  EGLE requirements for new wells at an existing well site location 
would be followed, including required testing necessary to increase well site capacity.   
 
MHOG has purchased a 20-acre parcel of property located on the north side of Mason Road, west of N. 
Burkhardt Road to serve as a contingent well site location.  Should this site be needed, or a new well site 
location be needed, EGLE requirements for siting new wells will be followed.  The rules address isolation 
distances, water quality, and standards for well construction.  The intention is to ensure public water wells 
produce continuous, adequate supplies of water that meet State drinking water standards.  The following 
sections establish criteria for siting new wells in accordance with EGLE requirements.  The benefits of 
assessing wellhead protection during new well development is a reduction in development costs, and the 
prevention of development in known or potential contaminant areas. 
 

7.1 Identification of the Proposed Location, Depth, and Other Descriptive Information 
 for all New Wells 

 
The following methods will be used to select the location and depth of new wells at new well sites: 
 
Environmental Factors 

• Conduct an on-site environmental assessment of the property being considered for a well site to 
assess any adverse environmental conditions at the site. 

• Conduct an environmental review of adjacent properties surrounding the proposed well field or well 
site to evaluate environmental conditions 

• Review data collected in conjunction with 40 CFR Subpart J (Right-to-Know) program regarding 
adjacent developed properties.  Developments next to the property under consideration for a well 
field or production well site should be reviewed for potential environmental impacts. 

• Well site dimensions should be large enough to provide absolute control of a minimum 200-foot 
radius around the well. 

• If possible, well fields and supply wells should not be located where known or potential sources of 
contamination lie within the estimated 10-year time of travel. 

• Major roadways increase the potential of contamination from hazardous materials spills related to 
vehicle crashes.  Contamination from road salt application may also occur in the vicinity of roads.  
Locating wells adjacent to railways and major roadways will be avoided whenever possible. 

• An environmental review is required by EGLE, including a site visit by EGLE staff.  

• Proposed well depths will be based on the geologic setting and upon known or potential 
contamination in the area. 
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Production Capabilities 

• Conduct an aquifer performance test as required by EGLE.  The test must be conducted by a 
qualified hydrogeologist and should meet EGLE testing specifications.  The test will determine the 
quantity of water available and the effect of long-term pumping on the aquifer. 

• Conduct groundwater testing according to the current EGLE requirements to demonstrate the water 
quality meets regulatory requirements. 

 
Community Development Factors 

• Wellfield and production well sites will have adequate access to allow for operation and 
maintenance requirements. 

• Titles, tax records, and other available documentation will be reviewed for proposed well site 
properties to protect against acquisition of properties that may have environmental concerns. 

• The location of conservation and other environmentally sensitive properties will be considered 
during the well siting.  Impacts to these areas will be minimized to the extent possible. 

• The Township zoning ordinances will be reviewed to determine allowable land use in the proposed 
well field or production site and adjacent properties.   

• The Township master plans should be reviewed to assess future land uses in the proposed well field 
or production site and adjacent properties. 

 
7.2 Proposed Method for Incorporating New Wells into the Wellhead Protection 

Program 
 
New wells will be incorporated into the wellhead protection program during planned Wellhead Protection 
Plan updates which occur at a minimum every six years provided funding is available.  MHOG will 
proactively seek state of Michigan Wellhead Grant funding to facilitate plan updates. 
 

7.3 Determination of the Wellhead Protection Area 
 
The delineated wellhead protection area of any new production well or well field will be determined using 
methods acceptable to EGLE and consistent with the methods used in developing the delineated wellhead 
protection areas for the two existing well fields.  Provided funding is available, any new well site 
delineations would be completed during the calendar year following well permitting.  



MHOG Wellhead Protection Plan Update  August 2023 
WSP Project #500150x3 
 

28 

8.0 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OUTREACH/EDUCATION 
 
Successful implementation of the MHOG WHPP continues to require active involvement of the people who 
live and conduct business in the delineated wellhead protection areas.  Wellhead protection cannot be 
completed without establishing strong partnerships and cooperation throughout the community.  To 
improve the quality of the program and improve its chance for success, MHOG works regularly to involve 
citizens in the development and implementation of each of the WHPP elements. 
 
The local Team which meets regularly includes representation from MHOG, the City of Howell, Marion 
Township, the health department, the fire department, members of the public, including the City of Howell’s 
planning department, and members representing a local business utilizing MHOG’s water supply.   
 
The primary education goal continues to be to inform the community of the source of MHOG’s drinking 
water and the importance of protecting it.  MHOG will also continue to develop and implement strategies 
to educate local businesses owners and residents who own property in the delineated wellhead protection 
area about wellhead protection. 
 

8.1 Description of the Methods Used to Involve and Educate the Public 
 
The following sections describe methods that will be used to involve the general public, students, and 
businesses about the wellhead protection plan. 
 

8.1.1 General Public 
 
The methods that MHOG uses for educating the general public about the WHPP and associated community 
wellhead protection activities include the following: 
 

• Informational Brochure – A tri-fold brochure has been prepared that describes basic information 
about the WHPP.  This brochure has been made available at places such as the Township Halls, the 
Livingston County Health Department Office, the Drain Commissioner’s Office, and other 
locations, upon request.  As needed, the brochure will be updated and at a minimum, the brochure 
will include information regarding the WHPP, the geographic extent of the delineated wellhead 
protection areas, and groundwater protection strategies.  A mailing to be included with water bills 
will also be considered. 

• Community Presentations – The WHPP is still considering the completion of presentations at 
Township Board and Planning meetings to educate the general public about the WHPP and promote 
participation in hazardous waste collection days. 

• Informational Postings – MHOG is considering posting information regarding wellhead protection 
at both Marion and Howell Township Halls, on the Township’s websites and at the local library and 
will promote participation in hazardous waste collection days. 

• Groundwater Model – MHOG and the City of Howell continue to use the existing groundwater 
model which can demonstrate the effect of contamination on an aquifer at local events. 

• Local Newspapers, Radio Stations, and Cable Access - As appropriate, the local media will be used 
to distribute and promote wellhead protection activities and promote participation in hazardous 
waste collection days.  Consideration is being given to the creation of a one-page advertisement 
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regarding WHPP for local cable access channels. MHOG is developing a couple “Power Point” 
slides for use at local events, cable access channels, or on the Township and City websites. 

• Informational Video – In March 2021 MHOG created an educational YouTube video using the 
tabletop groundwater model and simulated how contamination migrates.  In addition, MHOG is 
considering development of a short information video, “Power Point” presentation, etc. for use at 
local events, cable access channels, or on the Township websites. 

• Local Events - There are occasional opportunities to promote MHOG’s WHPP.  As appropriate, 
information regarding wellhead protection is distributed at these activities.  MHOG has participated 
along with the City of Howell at the local Arbor Day activities in the City, Marion Township 
Heritage Days, and the Howell Fire Department open houses to highlight water related activities.  
Participation in local events will continue.   

• Local Community Service Groups - As resources allow, several community service organizations 
(i.e., local environmental organizations, the Boy/Girl Scouts, local gun club, Howell Gardening 
Club, churches, etc.) and other business and professional organizations (Rotary Club, Chamber of 
Commerce, etc.) will be informed about MHOG’s WHPP and asked to promote the goals of the 
WHPP in their community efforts.  

• Roadside Signage – MHOG purchased seven new and revised roadside signs and had them installed 
in June 2015.  The signs inform the general public that they are in delineated well head protection 
areas.    

• Consumer Confidence Report and Mailings - The Consumer Confidence Report is an annual report 
provided to water customers that outlines specific information about MHOG’s water system and 
water quality.  This report is an excellent tool to highlight the WHPP.  All future reports will contain 
information about the WHPP. 

• WHP Delineation Area Map Displays –MHOG created a poster size map of the WHP delineation 
area for display at Marion Township Hall.  Additional maps are anticipated to be provided and 
displayed on the walls at the Howell Fire Department, Genoa and Howell Township Halls, along 
with Howell City Hall.   

• Distributing Information to Building Permit Applicants and Newcomers to the Area – Community 
members are often made aware of programs during the building permit process.  As such, 
information regarding the WHPP will be provided to those applying for a building permit from 
Marion and Howell Townships.  The Townships will include information regarding water related 
issues in materials provided to new residents. 

• Information to Business Owners – MHOG plans to develop an informational flyer to distribute to 
local business owners that are in the WHP delineation areas informing them of the groundwater 
protection efforts.   

• Social Media – MHOG plans to continue using social media platforms such as Facebook® and 
Twitter® to assist in educating the public and promoting public awareness and participation in 
wellhead protection activities.    

MHOG and the City of Howell have already incorporated several of the aforementioned methods of 
educating the public and promoting public participation with the WHPP.  Copies of press releases, 
informational brochures, pamphlets, and notices of hazardous waste collection days used in the past are 
included in Appendix I, Public Outreach Information.  MHOG plans to continue using these methods 
and to develop new strategies in the future.   
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8.1.2 Students 

 
MHOG recognizes the need to educate students regarding their water supply system and how to protect it.  
MHOG is able to provide a limited amount of support to area schools.  MHOG considers outreach and 
education of student age community members extremely important to the long-term success of the WHPP.  
The plan for student outreach and education will involve attempts to: 
 

• Complete presentations at schools and teacher organizations to integrate groundwater related issues 
into curriculum. 

• Providing demonstrations and materials to students relative to groundwater and its protection. 
• Encouraging students and teachers to embark upon individual or class projects concerning wellhead 

protection. 
 
MHOG has established a relationship with Hutchings Elementary School where MHOG attends annually 
to give presentations on WHPP, including using the groundwater model simulator.  MHOG also works with 
Lansing Community College and Schoolcraft College, giving occasional tours of the MHOG Water Plant 
to groups of students to discuss the water system and WHPP efforts.    Additional presentations will be 
provided upon request.  MHOG will attempt to work with the local school system to design an effective 
education approach that fits the needs of the schools and emphasizes important aspects of the water system 
and its protection. 
 

8.2 Timetables for Outreach and Education Program Implementation 
 
Public education, outreach and participation will be an ongoing effort as allowed by funding 
considerations for a minimum of three years. 
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Name Company Mailing Address Phone Cell Phone: email:

Jim Webster
City of Howell

Water Plant

Operations Manager

150 Marion St., 

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 546-5309 (517) 204-4916 jwebster@cityofhowell.org Both

Public Water Supply 

Superintendent /

Rep. Adjacent Municipality

Mike Spittler
City of Howell

DPS Director

150 Marion St., 

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 546-5309 (517) 285-1485 esuida@cityofhowell.org Howell

Representative of 

Municipality

Alex Chimpouras
MHOG

Water Plant

Deputy Utility Director

4288 Norton Rd.,

Howell  MI  48843
(517) 545-5098 (810) 588-7900 Alex@mhog.org Both

Public Water Supply 

Superintendent /

Rep. Adjacent Municipality

Greg Tatara
MHOG

Utilities Director

2911 Dorr Rd.,

Brighton  MI 48116
(810) 227-5225 (810) 623-4725 Greg@mhog.org MHOG

Representative of 

Municipality

Brian Anderson
Howell Area 

Fire Authority

1211 W. Grand River Ave, 

Howell MI 48843
(517) 546-0560 (517) 225-7895 banderson@howellfire.net Both Local Fire Department

Heather Blair
Livingston County 

Director of 

Environmental Health

2300 E. Grand River, Ste. 102

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 552-6810 hblair@livgov.com Both Local Health Department

John Hibbard John.Hibbard@pepsico.com

Benjamin Gebott Benjamin.Gebott@pepsico.com

Kristi Troy
City of Howell

Planning & Zoning 

Administrator

611 E. Grand River Ave.,

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 540-6733 tschmitt@cityofhowell.org Howell Planning

Bob Hanvey
Marion Twp.

Supervisor

2877 West Coon Lake Rd.,

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 546-1588 supervisor@mariontownship.com Both

General Public - for Howell

Planning - for MHOG

Matthew Cox Howell Schools
1313 W. Highland Bldg. "O"

Howell  MI  48843
(517) 548-6249 coxm@howellschools.org Both Education

Rob DeWyre
WSP

Vice President-Geologist

46850 Magellan Dr., Ste. 190

Novi  MI 48377
(248) 313-3687 (517) 404-0586 robin.dewyre@wsp.com Both

Environmental or  

Watershed Group

City of Howell & MHOG  Wellhead Protection Team 2022-23 Grant

Representing

Pepsi Beverages Co.

Quality Manager

755 McPherson Park Drive,

Howell  MI 48843
(517) 545-2629 Both Business & Industry

mailto:banderson@howellfire.net
mailto:hblair@livgov.com
mailto:John.Hibbard@pepsico.com
mailto:coxm@howellschools.org
mailto:robin.dewyre@wsp.com


TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF KNOWN & POTENTIAL SOURCES OF CONTAMINATION

MHOG WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN (2023)

MAP 
ID #

PARCEL                    
ID #

SITE NAME and/or                                                                                   
OWNER NAME

STREET 
#

STREET 
DIR. STREET ZONING 

CODE
ZONING                            

DESCRIPTION EDR LISTINGS1 DATA 
SOURCE

1 06-32-300-003 BEDROCK VENTURES, LLC, D&J GRAVEL, AMERICAN CONCRETE 4944 MASON RD 201 Commercial-Improved NPDES, LUST, UST, WDS, SPILLS, US MINES, MINES MRDS, RGA LUST, INVENTORY EDR/GIS
2 10-05-100-021 MHOG WATER TREATMENT PLANT 4288 NORTON RD 201 Commercial-Improved NPDES, WDS, FINDS, RCRA-VSQG, ECHO EDR/GIS
3 10-04-101-039 KRISTEN & CAMERON COUCH 3720 NORTON RD 401 Residential-Improved ASBESTOS EDR/GIS
4 10-05-100-009 ESPER'S AUTO REPAIR 305 AMOS RD 401 Residential-Improved FINDS EDR/GIS
5 UNKNOWN N/A 1999 CEDAR LAKE RD N/A N/A CDL EDR/GIS
7 06-32-400-002 GHELANI PRITI 4040  MASON RD 201 Commercial-Improved GIS
8 06-32-400-012 CHESTNUT CROSSING LLC 0 N BURKHART - VARIOUS 201 Commercial-Improved GIS
8 06-33-300-001 HOWELL MASON LLC 3958  MASON RD 201 Commercial-Improved GIS
9 06-33-300-016 HASLOCK ENTERPRISES LLC 396 N BURKHART RD 201 Commercial-Improved GIS

10 06-33-300-017 LOLLIO MARCO T AND SHARON K 3910  MASON RD 201 Commercial-Improved GIS
11 06-33-300-042 HEART OF THE SHEPHERD 228 N BURKHART RD 201 Commercial-Improved GIS
12 10-05-200-048 MARION TOWNSHIP CEMETERY 4063  NORTON RD 202 Commercial (vacant) GIS

NOTES:
1:  Environmental Data Resources (EDR), Inc.- The Radius Map Report, MHOG Wellhead Protection Plan, Marion Township, Howell, MI (January 31, 2023).
Parcel Data provided by Livingston County

EDR ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES:

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
CDL:  Clandestine drug lab locations
DEL PART 201:  Delisted State of Michigan Part 201 Sites of Contamination (no longer meets criteria specified in the Part 201 rules)
ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
INVENTORY:  Inventory of facilities from three data sources (Facilities under Part 201, 213, and BEAs)
LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank site
MINES MRDS:  Mines-Mineral Resources Data System
NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System and NPDES Storm Water Permits 
RCRA-VSQG:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Very Small Quantity Generator
RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
SPILLS:  Environmental pollution emergencies reported to EGLE (such as tanker accidents, pipeline breaks, an releases of reportable quantities of hazardous substances)
US MINES:  Mines Master Indes File-Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
UST:  Registered Underground Storage Tank site
WDS:  Waste Data System



  

 

APPENDIX A 
 

Water Well and Pump Records  
  







































  

 

APPENDIX B 
 

Water Quality Report 
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2018 WATER QUALITY REPORT 
DEAR CUSTOMER: 

This report has been prepared to inform the 
customers of the Marion, Howell, Oceola, 
Genoa (MHOG) Sewer & Water Authority 
of the quality of their drinking water. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Your drinking water complied with all Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and Michigan drinking wa-
ter health standards for the latest sampling period. 
Infants, some elderly or immune-compromised per-
sons such as those undergoing chemotherapy; those 
who have undergone organ transplants; those who are 
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be 
particularly at risk from infections.  If you are in one 
of the categories listed above you may be more vul-
nerable than the general population to certain contam-
inants in drinking water.  You should seek advice 
about drinking water from your physician or health 
care provider. 
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Ground water (also called well water) is protected 
from many of the sources of contamination de-
scribed later, such as microbes like cryptosporidi-
um.  In general, the sources of drinking water (both 
tap and bottled water) may include rivers, lakes, 
streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells.  As 
water travels over the surface of the land or through 

the ground, it dis-
solves naturally-
occurring minerals 
and, in some cases, 
radioactive materi-
al.  Source water 
can also be con-
taminated by sub-
stances resulting 
from animal or 
human activity.  

Contaminants include anything found in water.  
They are generally not harmful at low levels.  Re-
moving all contaminants would be extremely ex-
pensive and in nearly all cases would not provide 
greater protection of health.  Examples of contami-
nants that may be present in source water in general 
include: 1) microbial contaminants, such as viruses 
and bacteria, which may come from sewage treat-
ment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations and wildlife;  2) inorganic contaminants, 
such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-
occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, 
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil 
and gas production, mining or farming;   

A geologic sensitivity analysis of the (6) MHOG 
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) production wells 
(400’ deep, 16” diameter sandstone wells) deter-
mined that the wells have “moderately low” to 
“moderate” susceptibility to contamination.  Cop-
ies of the susceptibility study may be obtained by 
contacting Alex Chimpouras at the number listed 
below. 
MHOG operators monitor your drinking water 
daily according to federal and state laws.  The ta-
ble on the next page shows the results of monitor-
ing for the period from January 1 to December 31, 
2018, unless otherwise noted.  The test results 
show that your water meets or surpasses all feder-
al and state requirements. For more information 
about your water call Alex Chimpouras at the 
MHOG WTP at 517.545.5098. 

3) pesticides and herbi-
cides, which may come 
from a variety of sources 
such as agriculture, urban 
storm water runoff and 
residential uses;  4) organ-
ic chemical contaminants, 
including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemi-

cals, which are by-products of industrial processes 
and petroleum production which can also come from 
runoff and septic systems;  5) radioactive contami-
nants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the 
result of oil and gas production or the mining pro-
cess.  In order to ensure that tap water is safe to 
drink, the EPA prescribes regulations which limit the 
amount of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems.  If present, elevated levels of 
lead can cause serious health problems, especially for 
pregnant women and young children. Lead in drink-
ing water is primarily from materials and compo-
nents associated with service lines and home plumb-
ing. The MHOG Sewer & Water Authority is respon-
sible for providing high quality drinking water, but 
cannot control the variety of materials used in plumb-
ing components. When your water has been sitting 
for several hours, you can minimize the potential for 
lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 
2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. 
If you are concerned about lead in your water, you 
may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps 
you can take to minimize exposure is available from 
the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791 or 
at http://water.epa.gov/drink/info/lead. Infants and 
children who drink water containing lead in excess of 
the action level could experience delays in their 
physical or mental development. Children could 
show slight deficits in attention span and learning 
abilities. Adults who drink this water over many 
years could develop kidney problems  or high blood 
pressure. 

For information on our 
Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram and delineated Well-
head Protection Area please 
visit our website at 
www.mhog.org, click on 
the Customer Information 
link and scroll to the bot-
tom. 



Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Level 
Detected Range MCLG In Compliance Typical Sources 

Inorganic Contaminants         

Chlorine Residual RAA (ppm) 2018 4 MRDL 0.71 0.38-1.30 4 MRDLG Yes Water chlorination 

Chloride (ppm) 2018 N/A 30 30 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Hardness (ppm) 2018 N/A 100 82-137 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Sodium (ppm) 2018 N/A 35 35 N/A Yes Natural Erosion 

Turbidity (NTU) 2018 N/A 0.07 0.05-0.56 N/A Yes Soil runoff 

Iron (ppm) 2018 N/A 0.01 ND-0.08 N/A Yes Natural Deposits 

Fluoride (ppm)                  
(Fluoride monitoring occurs daily) 2018 4 0.81 0.81 4 Yes Natural deposits: additive to prevent tooth decay 

Barium (ppm) 2013 2 0.02 0.02 2 Yes Discharge of drilling wastes & metal refineries; natural erosion 

Disinfectant By-Products               

Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) 2018 80 54 43-54 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Total Haloacetic Acids (five) (ppb) 2018 60 4 1-4 0 Yes By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Substance (units) Sample 
Date 

90th Percentile 
Value 

EPA Action 
Level 

Above Action 
Level MCLG In Compliance Typical Source 

Lead & Copper        

Lead (ppb) 2018 1 15 1 0 Yes Corrosion of customer plumbing *** 

Copper (ppm) 2018 0.200 1.3 0 1.3 Yes Corrosion of customer plumbing 

No MCLs were exceeded.   
*** The single lead sample above the action level was due to a customer sampling from an unapproved sampling location 
and reporting it to the utility as an approved location. The home was resampled from the approved location and was below 

the action level. 
In 2018, the State of Michigan conducted Polyfluoalkyl Substance (PFAS), Perfluorooctanesulfonic Acid (PFOS), and Perfluorooctanoic Acid 

(PFOA) sampling at the MHOG WTP and total PFAS, PFOS, and PFOA were not detected in our water.  

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):  The level of contaminants in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety.   

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology.   

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):  The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is 
necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):  Level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do not 
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. 

 

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements, which a water system must follow. 

90th Percentile:  9 out of 10 homes tested must show a concentration equal to or lower than the action level. 

Parts per million (ppm):  The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/L) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years. 

Parts per billion (ppb):  The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/L) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years. 

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):  A measure of radioactivity.  RAA:  Running Annual Average  N/A:  Not Applicable   ND:  Not Detected 

TT:  Treatment Technique 

Definitions & Abbreviations: 

Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health.  Drinking water (bottled or tap) 
may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts 
of some contaminants.  The contaminants in our drinking water 
are primarily geological materials that dissolved while still in 
the aquifer.  The presence of contaminants does not necessarily 
indicate that water poses a health risk.  More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by 
calling the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800.426.4791). 

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that cause taste, 
color, or odor problems.  These types of problems do not nec-
essarily cause health concerns.  For more information on taste, 
color, or odor of drinking water, please contact the MHOG 
WTP at 517.545.5098. 

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua 
para tomar.  Si tiene preguntas o’discusiones sobre este 
reporte en espanol, favor del llamar al tel.  281.579.4507 
par hablar con una persona biligue en espanol. 

Public input concerning the MHOG Water System may be 
made at regularly scheduled Board Meetings, held the third 
Wednesday of each month at the Oceola Township Hall, locat-
ed at 1577 N. Latson Rd. Please call the Oceola Township Hall 
at 517.546.3259 for more information.  

2018 Drinking Water Quality Report 
The latest available information for the contaminants detected 
in our water during the sampling cycle ending in 2018 is given 
in the following table.  The Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) does not require some contaminants to be monitored 
annually because their concentrations are not expected to vary.  
The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and 
Energy (MDEGLE) obtains and analyzes the samples in ac-
cordance with sampling cycles which vary according to EPA 
schedules.  The definitions and abbreviations used in the table 
are listed below the results. For more information please visit our website. www.mhog.org 
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2019 WATER QUALITY REPORT 

DEAR CUSTOMER: 

This report has been prepared to inform the 
customers of the Marion, Howell, Oceola, 
Genoa (MHOG) Sewer & Water Authority 
of the quality of their drinking water. 

 

 

 

Your drinking water complied with all Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and Michigan drinking wa-
ter health standards for the latest sampling period. 
Infants, some elderly or immune-compromised per-
sons such as those undergoing chemotherapy; those 
who have undergone organ transplants; those who are 
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be 
particularly at risk from infections.  If you are in one 
of the categories listed above you may be more vul-
nerable than the general population to certain contam-
inants in drinking water.  You should seek advice 
about drinking water from your physician or health 
care provider. 
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Ground water (also called well water) is protected 
from many of the sources of contamination de-
scribed later, such as microbes like cryptosporidi-
um.  In general, the sources of drinking water (both 
tap and bottled water) may include rivers, lakes, 
streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells.  As 
water travels over the surface of the land or through 

the ground, it dis-
solves naturally-
occurring minerals 
and, in some cases, 
radioactive materi-
al.  Source water 
can also be con-
taminated by sub-
stances resulting 
from animal or 
human activity.  

Contaminants include anything found in water.  
They are generally not harmful at low levels.  Re-
moving all contaminants would be extremely ex-
pensive and in nearly all cases would not provide 
greater protection of health.  Examples of contami-
nants that may be present in source water in general 
include: 1) microbial contaminants, such as viruses 
and bacteria, which may come from sewage treat-
ment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations and wildlife;  2) inorganic contaminants, 
such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-
occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, 
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil 
and gas production, mining or farming;   

A geologic sensitivity analysis of the (6) MHOG 
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) production wells 
(400’ deep, 16” diameter sandstone wells) deter-
mined that the wells have “moderately low” to 
“moderate” susceptibility to contamination.  Cop-
ies of the susceptibility study may be obtained by 
contacting Alex Chimpouras at the number listed 
below. 

MHOG operators monitor your drinking water 
daily according to federal and state laws.  The ta-
bles on the next page show the results of monitor-
ing for the period from January 1 to December 31, 
2019, unless otherwise noted.  The test results 
show that your water meets or surpasses all feder-
al and state requirements. For more information 
about your water call Alex Chimpouras at the 
MHOG WTP at 517.545.5098. 

3) pesticides and herbi-
cides, which may come 
from a variety of sources 
such as agriculture, urban 
storm water runoff and 
residential uses;  4) organ-
ic chemical contaminants, 
including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemi-

cals, which are by-products of industrial processes 
and petroleum production which can also come from 
runoff and septic systems;  5) radioactive contami-
nants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the 
result of oil and gas production or the mining pro-
cess.  In order to ensure that tap water is safe to 
drink, the EPA prescribes regulations which limit the 
amount of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems.  If present, elevated levels of 
lead can cause serious health problems, especially for 
pregnant women and young children. Lead in drink-
ing water is primarily from materials and compo-
nents associated with service lines and home plumb-
ing. The MHOG Sewer & Water Authority is respon-
sible for providing high quality drinking water, but 
cannot control the variety of materials used in plumb-
ing components. When your water has been sitting 
for several hours, you can minimize the potential for 
lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 
2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. 
If you are concerned about lead in your water, you 
may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps 
you can take to minimize exposure is available from 
the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791 or 
at http://water.epa.gov/drink/info/lead. Infants and 
children who drink water containing lead could expe-
rience delays in their physical or mental develop-
ment. Children could show slight deficits in attention 
span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this 
water over many years could develop kidney prob-
lems  or high blood pressure. 

For information on our 
Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram and delineated Well-
head Protection Area please 
visit our website at 
www.mhog.org, click on 
the Customer Information 
link and scroll to the bot-
tom. 



Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Level Detected Range MCLG In Compliance Typical Sources 

Inorganic Contaminants         

Chlorine Residual RAA (ppm) 2019 4 MRDL 0.70 0.20-1.07 4 MRDLG Yes Water chlorination 

Chloride (ppm) 2019 N/A 42 42 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Hardness (ppm) 2019 N/A 100 82-124 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Sodium (ppm) 2019 N/A 37 37 N/A Yes Natural Erosion 

Turbidity (NTU) 2019 N/A 0.12 0.09-0.24 N/A Yes Soil runoff 

Iron (ppm) 2019 N/A 0.01 ND-0.09 N/A Yes Natural Deposits 

Fluoride (ppm)                  
(Fluoride monitoring occurs daily) 

2019 4 0.59 0.59 4 Yes Natural deposits: additive to prevent tooth decay 

Barium (ppm) 2013 2 0.02 0.02 2 Yes Discharge of drilling wastes & metal refineries; natural erosion 

Disinfectant By-Products               

Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) 2019 80 51 43-51 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Total Haloacetic Acids (five) (ppb) 2019 60 6 ND-6 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Substance (units) Sample Date 90th Percentile Value EPA Action Level 
Above Action 

Level 
MCLG In Compliance Typical Source Range 

Lead & Copper        

Lead (ppb) 2018 1 15 1 0 Yes Lead service lines, corrosion of household plumbing including 
fittings and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits. *** 

ND-26 

Copper (ppm) 2018 0.200 1.3 0 1.3 Yes Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural 
deposits. 

ND-0.450 

No MCLs were exceeded.   

*** The single lead sample above the action level was due to a customer sampling from an unapproved sampling location and reporting it to the utility as an approved location. The home 

was resampled from the approved location and was below the action level. 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):  The level of contaminants in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety.   

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology.   

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):  The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is 
necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):  Level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do not 
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. 

 

 

 

 

 

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements, which a water system must follow. 

90th Percentile:  9 out of 10 homes tested must show a concentration equal to or lower than the action level. 

Parts per million (ppm):  The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/L) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years. 

Parts per billion (ppb):  The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/L) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years. 

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):  A measure of radioactivity.  RAA:  Running Annual Average  N/A:  Not Applicable   ND:  Not Detected 

TT:  Treatment Technique 

Definitions & Abbreviations: 

Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health.  Drinking water (bottled or tap) 
may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts 
of some contaminants.  The contaminants in our drinking water 
are primarily geological materials that dissolved while still in 
the aquifer.  The presence of contaminants does not necessarily 
indicate that water poses a health risk.  More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by 
calling the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800.426.4791). 

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that cause taste, 
color, or odor problems.  These types of problems do not nec-
essarily cause health concerns.  For more information on taste, 
color, or odor of drinking water, please contact the MHOG 
WTP at 517.545.5098. 

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua 
para tomar.  Si tiene preguntas o’discusiones sobre este 
reporte en espanol, favor del llamar al tel.  281.579.4507 
par hablar con una persona biligue en espanol. 

Public input concerning the MHOG Water System may be 
made at regularly scheduled Board Meetings, held the third 
Wednesday of each month at the Oceola Township Hall, locat-
ed at 1577 N. Latson Rd. Please call the Oceola Township Hall 
at 517.546.3259 for more information.  

2019 Drinking Water Quality Report 

The latest available information for the contaminants detected 

in our water during the sampling cycle ending in 2019 is given 

in the following table.  The Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) does not require some contaminants to be monitored 

annually because their concentrations are not expected to vary.  

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and 

Energy (MDEGLE) obtains and analyzes the samples in ac-

cordance with sampling cycles which vary according to EPA 

schedules.  The definitions and abbreviations used in the table 

are listed below the results. 

For more information please visit our website. www.mhog.org 

Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Average Detected Range MCLG Typical Sources 

Unregulated Contaminants—Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards.  The purpose of unregulated monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregu-
lated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.  Before EPA regulates a contaminant, it considers adverse health, the occurrence of the contaminant in drinking water, and whether the regulation 
would reduce health risk.        

Haloacetic Acids 5 (ppb) 2019 N/A 4 3-7 N/A By-product of drinking water chlorination. 

Haloacetic Acids 6Br (ppb) 2019 N/A 8 5-11 N/A By-product of drinking water chlorination. 

Haloacetic Acids 9 (ppb) 2019 N/A 9 6-13 N/A By-product of drinking water chlorination. 
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2020 WATER QUALITY REPORT 

DEAR CUSTOMER: 

This report has been prepared to inform the 
customers of the Marion, Howell, Oceola, 
Genoa (MHOG) Sewer & Water Authority 
of the quality of their drinking water. 

 

 

 

Your drinking water complied with all Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and Michigan drinking wa-
ter health standards for the latest sampling period. 
Infants, some elderly or immune-compromised per-
sons such as those undergoing chemotherapy; those 
who have undergone organ transplants; those who are 
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be 
particularly at risk from infections.  If you are in one 
of the categories listed above you may be more vul-
nerable than the general population to certain contam-
inants in drinking water.  You should seek advice 
about drinking water from your physician or health 
care provider. 
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Ground water (also called well water) is protected 
from many of the sources of contamination de-
scribed later, such as microbes like cryptosporidi-
um.  In general, the sources of drinking water (both 
tap and bottled water) may include rivers, lakes, 
streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells.  As 
water travels over the surface of the land or through 

the ground, it dis-
solves naturally-
occurring minerals 
and, in some cases, 
radioactive materi-
al.  Source water 
can also be con-
taminated by sub-
stances resulting 
from animal or 
human activity.  

Contaminants include anything found in water.  
They are generally not harmful at low levels.  Re-
moving all contaminants would be extremely ex-
pensive and in nearly all cases would not provide 
greater protection of health.  Examples of contami-
nants that may be present in source water in general 
include: 1) microbial contaminants, such as viruses 
and bacteria, which may come from sewage treat-
ment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations and wildlife;  2) inorganic contaminants, 
such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-
occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, 
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil 
and gas production, mining or farming;   

A geologic sensitivity analysis of the (6) MHOG 
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) production wells 
(400’ deep, 16” diameter sandstone wells) deter-
mined that the wells have “moderately low” to 
“moderate” susceptibility to contamination.  Cop-
ies of the susceptibility study may be obtained by 
contacting Alex Chimpouras at the number listed 
below. 

MHOG operators monitor your drinking water 
daily according to federal and state laws.  The ta-
bles on the next page show the results of monitor-
ing for the period from January 1 to December 31, 
2020, unless otherwise noted.  The test results 
show that your water meets or surpasses all feder-
al and state requirements. For more information 
about your water call Alex Chimpouras at the 
MHOG WTP at 517.545.5098. 

3) pesticides and herbi-
cides, which may come 
from a variety of sources 
such as agriculture, urban 
storm water runoff and 
residential uses;  4) organ-
ic chemical contaminants, 
including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemi-

cals, which are by-products of industrial processes 
and petroleum production which can also come from 
runoff and septic systems;  5) radioactive contami-
nants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the 
result of oil and gas production or the mining pro-
cess.  In order to ensure that tap water is safe to 
drink, the EPA prescribes regulations which limit the 
amount of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems.  If present, elevated levels of 
lead can cause serious health problems, especially for 
pregnant women and young children. Lead in drink-
ing water is primarily from materials and compo-
nents associated with service lines and home plumb-
ing. The MHOG Sewer & Water Authority is respon-
sible for providing high quality drinking water, but 
cannot control the variety of materials used in plumb-
ing components. When your water has been sitting 
for several hours, you can minimize the potential for 
lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 
2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. 
If you are concerned about lead in your water, you 
may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps 
you can take to minimize exposure is available from 
the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791 or 
at http://water.epa.gov/drink/info/lead. Infants and 
children who drink water containing lead could expe-
rience delays in their physical or mental develop-
ment. Children could show slight deficits in attention 
span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this 
water over many years could develop kidney prob-
lems  or high blood pressure. 

For information on our 
Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram and delineated Well-
head Protection Area please 
visit our website at 
www.mhog.org, click on 
the Customer Information 
link and scroll to the bot-
tom. 



Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Level Detected Range MCLG In Compliance Typical Sources 

Inorganic Contaminants         

Chlorine Residual RAA (ppm) 2020 4 MRDL 0.67 0.30-1.35 4 MRDLG Yes Water chlorination 

Chloride (ppm) 2020 N/A 32 32 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Hardness (ppm) 2020 N/A 99 82-116 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Sodium (ppm) 2020 N/A 40 40 N/A Yes Natural Erosion 

Turbidity (NTU) 2020 N/A 0.11 0.06-0.23 N/A Yes Soil runoff 

Iron (ppm) 2020 N/A 0.01 ND-0.12 N/A Yes Natural Deposits 

Fluoride (ppm)                  
(Fluoride monitoring occurs daily) 

2020 4 0.64 0.64 4 Yes Natural deposits: additive to prevent tooth decay 

Barium (ppm) 2013 2 0.02 0.02 2 Yes Discharge of drilling wastes & metal refineries; natural erosion 

Disinfectant By-Products               

Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) 2020 80 50 42-50 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Total Haloacetic Acids (five) (ppb) 2020 60 5 1-5 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Substance (units) Sample Date 90th Percentile Value EPA Action Level Above Action Level MCLG In Compliance Typical Source Range 

Lead & Copper        

Lead (ppb) 2018 1 15 1 0 Yes Lead service lines, corrosion of household plumbing including 
fittings and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits. *** 

ND-26 

Copper (ppm) 2018 0.200 1.3 0 1.3 Yes Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural 
deposits. 

ND-0.450 

No MCLs were exceeded.   

*** The single lead sample above the action level was due to a customer sampling from an unapproved sampling location and reporting it to the utility as an approved location. The home 

was resampled from the approved location and was below the action level. 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):  The level of contaminants in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety.   

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology.   

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):  The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is 
necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):  Level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do not 
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. 

 

 

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements, which a water system must follow. 

90th Percentile:  9 out of 10 homes tested must show a concentration equal to or lower than the action level. 

Parts per million (ppm):  The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/L) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years. 

Parts per billion (ppb):  The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/L) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years. 

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):  A measure of radioactivity.  RAA:  Running Annual Average  N/A:  Not Applicable   ND:  Not Detected 

TT:  Treatment Technique 

Definitions & Abbreviations: 

Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health.  Drinking water (bottled or tap) 
may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts 
of some contaminants.  The contaminants in our drinking water 
are primarily geological materials that dissolved while still in 
the aquifer.  The presence of contaminants does not necessarily 
indicate that water poses a health risk.  More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by 
calling the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800.426.4791). 

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that cause taste, 
color, or odor problems.  These types of problems do not nec-
essarily cause health concerns.  For more information on taste, 
color, or odor of drinking water, please contact the MHOG 
WTP at 517.545.5098. 

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua 
para tomar.  Si tiene preguntas o’discusiones sobre este 
reporte en espanol, favor del llamar al tel.  281.579.4507 
par hablar con una persona biligue en espanol. 

Public input concerning the MHOG Water System may be 
made at regularly scheduled Board Meetings, held the third 
Wednesday of each month at the Oceola Township Hall, locat-
ed at 1577 N. Latson Rd. Please call the Oceola Township Hall 
at 517.546.3259 for more information.  

2020 Drinking Water Quality Report 

The latest available information for the contaminants detected 

in our water during the sampling cycle ending in 2020 is given 

in the following table.  The Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) does not require some contaminants to be monitored 

annually because their concentrations are not expected to vary.  

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and 

Energy (MDEGLE) obtains and analyzes the samples in ac-

cordance with sampling cycles which vary according to EPA 

schedules.  The definitions and abbreviations used in the table 

are listed below the results. 

For more information please visit our website. www.mhog.org 

Services Total Known Lead Service Lines 
Unknown Material                                                                     

(Requires Field Verification on Building Owner’s Side) 
Known Material                                     

        
 5,804 0 5,308 496 

The earliest portions of the MHOG water system were constructed in 1994, almost a decade after lead services were outlawed.  The vast majority of homes and businesses 

connected to the MHOG system were constructed after lead services  were prohibited.  Therefore, the potential for a home or business having a lead service in the MHOG 

system is very low.  MHOG’s construction standards have always required the use of copper services from the water main to the curb stop.  Years later the option of plas-

tic services was added under certain circumstances with prior approval from the Water Authority.  As ongoing field verification continues MHOG will collect more infor-

mation confirming the plumbing materials on the building owner’s side of the service. 
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2021 WATER QUALITY REPORT 

DEAR CUSTOMER: 

This report has been prepared to inform the 
customers of the Marion, Howell, Oceola, 
Genoa (MHOG) Sewer & Water Authority 
of the quality of their drinking water. 

 

Your drinking water complied with all Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and Michigan drinking wa-
ter health standards for the latest sampling period. 
Infants, some elderly or immune-compromised per-
sons such as those undergoing chemotherapy; those 
who have undergone organ transplants; those who are 
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be 
particularly at risk from infections.  If you are in one 
of the categories listed above you may be more vul-
nerable than the general population to certain contam-
inants in drinking water.  You should seek advice 
about drinking water from your physician or health 
care provider. 
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Ground water (also called well water) is protected 
from many of the sources of contamination de-
scribed later, such as microbes like cryptosporidi-
um.  In general, the sources of drinking water (both 
tap and bottled water) may include rivers, lakes, 
streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells.  As 
water travels over the surface of the land or through 

the ground, it dis-
solves naturally-
occurring minerals 
and, in some cases, 
radioactive materi-
al.  Source water 
can also be con-
taminated by sub-
stances resulting 
from animal or 
human activity.  

Contaminants include anything found in water.  
They are generally not harmful at low levels.  Re-
moving all contaminants would be extremely ex-
pensive and in nearly all cases would not provide 
greater protection of health.  Examples of contami-
nants that may be present in source water in general 
include: 1) microbial contaminants, such as viruses 
and bacteria, which may come from sewage treat-
ment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations and wildlife;  2) inorganic contaminants, 
such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-
occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, 
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil 
and gas production, mining or farming;   

A geologic sensitivity analysis of the (6) MHOG 
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) production wells 
(400’ deep, 16” diameter sandstone wells) deter-
mined that the wells have “moderately low” to 
“moderate” susceptibility to contamination.  Cop-
ies of the susceptibility study may be obtained by 
contacting Alex Chimpouras at the number listed 
below. 

MHOG operators monitor your drinking water 
daily according to federal and state laws.  The ta-
bles on the next page show the results of monitor-
ing for the period from January 1 to December 31, 
2021, unless otherwise noted.  The test results 
show that your water meets or surpasses all feder-
al and state requirements. For more information 
about your water call Alex Chimpouras at the 
MHOG WTP at 517.545.5098. 

3) pesticides and herbi-
cides, which may come 
from a variety of sources 
such as agriculture, urban 
storm water runoff and 
residential uses;  4) organ-
ic chemical contaminants, 
including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemi-

cals, which are by-products of industrial processes 
and petroleum production which can also come from 
runoff and septic systems;  5) radioactive contami-
nants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the 
result of oil and gas production or the mining pro-
cess.  In order to ensure that tap water is safe to 
drink, the EPA prescribes regulations which limit the 
amount of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems.  If present, elevated levels of 
lead can cause serious health problems, especially for 
pregnant women and young children. Lead in drink-
ing water is primarily from materials and compo-
nents associated with service lines and home plumb-
ing. The MHOG Sewer & Water Authority is respon-
sible for providing high quality drinking water, but 
cannot control the variety of materials used in plumb-
ing components. When your water has been sitting 
for several hours, you can minimize the potential for 
lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 
2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. 
If you are concerned about lead in your water, you 
may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps 
you can take to minimize exposure is available from 
the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791 or 
at http://water.epa.gov/drink/info/lead. Infants and 
children who drink water containing lead could expe-
rience delays in their physical or mental develop-
ment. Children could show slight deficits in attention 
span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this 
water over many years could develop kidney prob-
lems  or high blood pressure. 

For information on our 
Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram and delineated Well-
head Protection Area please 
visit our website at 
www.mhog.org, click on 
the Customer Information 
link and scroll to the bot-
tom. 
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Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Level Detected Range MCLG In Compliance Typical Sources 

Inorganic Contaminants         

Chlorine Residual RAA (ppm) 2021 4 MRDL 0.71 0.24-1.40 4 MRDLG Yes Water chlorination 

Chloride (ppm) 2021 N/A 30 N/A N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Hardness (ppm) 2021 N/A 99 80-124 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Sodium (ppm) 2021 N/A 38 N/A N/A Yes Natural Erosion 

Turbidity (NTU) 2021 N/A 0.10 0.03-0.36 N/A Yes Soil runoff 

Iron (ppm) 2021 N/A 0.01 ND-0.06 N/A Yes Natural Deposits 

Fluoride (ppm)                  
(Fluoride monitoring occurs daily) 

2021 4 0.61 N/A 4 Yes Natural deposits: additive to prevent tooth decay 

Barium (ppm) 2013 2 0.02 N/A 2 Yes Discharge of drilling wastes & metal refineries; natural erosion 

Disinfectant By-Products               

Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) 2021 80 48 37-48 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Total Haloacetic Acids (five) (ppb) 2021 60 5 2-5 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a loca-
tional running annual average (LRAA). 

Substance (units) Sample Date 90th Percentile Value EPA Action Level Above Action Level MCLG In Compliance Typical Source Range 

Lead & Copper        

Lead (ppb) 2021 1 15 0 0 Yes Lead service lines, corrosion of household plumbing including 
fittings and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits. *** 

ND-11 

Copper (ppm) 2021 0.200 1.3 0 1.3 Yes Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural 
deposits. 

ND-0.490 

No MCLs were exceeded. 

 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):  The level of contaminants in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety.   

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology.   

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):  The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is 
necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):  Level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do not 
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. 

 

 

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements, which a water system must follow. 

90th Percentile:  9 out of 10 homes tested must show a concentration equal to or lower than the action level. 

Parts per million (ppm):  The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/L) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years. 

Parts per billion (ppb):  The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/L) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years. 

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):  A measure of radioactivity.  RAA:  Running Annual Average  N/A:  Not Applicable   ND:  Not Detected 

TT:  Treatment Technique 

Definitions & Abbreviations: 

Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health.  Drinking water (bottled or tap) 
may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts 
of some contaminants.  The contaminants in our drinking water 
are primarily geological materials that dissolved while still in 
the aquifer.  The presence of contaminants does not necessarily 
indicate that water poses a health risk.  More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by 
calling the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800.426.4791). 

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that cause taste, 
color, or odor problems.  These types of problems do not nec-
essarily cause health concerns.  For more information on taste, 
color, or odor of drinking water, please contact the MHOG 
WTP at 517.545.5098. 

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua 
para tomar.  Si tiene preguntas o’discusiones sobre este 
reporte en espanol, favor del llamar al tel.  281.579.4507 
par hablar con una persona biligue en espanol. 

Public input concerning the MHOG Water System may be 
made at regularly scheduled Board Meetings, held the third 
Wednesday of each month at the Oceola Township Hall, locat-
ed at 1577 N. Latson Rd. Please call the Oceola Township Hall 
at 517.546.3259 for more information.  

2021 Drinking Water Quality Report 

The latest available information for the contaminants detected 

in our water during the sampling cycle ending in 2021 is given 

in the following table.  The Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) does not require some contaminants to be monitored 

annually because their concentrations are not expected to vary.  

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and 

Energy (MDEGLE) obtains and analyzes the samples in ac-

cordance with sampling cycles which vary according to EPA 

schedules.  The definitions and abbreviations used in the table 

are listed below the results. 

For more information please visit our website. www.mhog.org 

Services Total Known Lead Service Lines 
Unknown Material                                                                     

(Requires Field Verification on Building Owner’s Side) 
Known Material                                     

        
 5,905 0 5,308 597 

The earliest portions of the MHOG water system were constructed in 1994, almost a decade after lead services were outlawed.  The vast majority of homes and businesses 

connected to the MHOG system were constructed after lead services  were prohibited.  Therefore, the potential for a home or business having a lead service in the MHOG 

system is very low.  MHOG’s construction standards have always required the use of copper services from the water main to the curb stop.  Years later the option of plas-

tic services was added under certain circumstances with prior approval from the Water Authority.  As ongoing field verification continues MHOG will collect more infor-

mation confirming the plumbing materials on the building owner’s side of the service. 
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2022 WATER QUALITY REPORT 

DEAR CUSTOMER: 

This report has been prepared to inform the 
customers of the Marion, Howell, Oceola, 
Genoa (MHOG) Sewer & Water Authority 
of the quality of their drinking water. 

 

Your drinking water complied with all Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) and Michigan drinking wa-
ter health standards for the latest sampling period. 
Infants, some elderly or immune-compromised per-
sons such as those undergoing chemotherapy; those 
who have undergone organ transplants; those who are 
undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with 
HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders can be 
particularly at risk from infections.  If you are in one 
of the categories listed above you may be more vul-
nerable than the general population to certain contam-
inants in drinking water.  You should seek advice 
about drinking water from your physician or health 
care provider. 
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Ground water (also called well water) is protected 
from many of the sources of contamination de-
scribed later, such as microbes like cryptosporidi-
um.  In general, the sources of drinking water (both 
tap and bottled water) may include rivers, lakes, 
streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells.  As 
water travels over the surface of the land or through 

the ground, it dis-
solves naturally-
occurring minerals 
and, in some cases, 
radioactive materi-
al.  Source water 
can also be con-
taminated by sub-
stances resulting 
from animal or 
human activity.  

Contaminants include anything found in water.  
They are generally not harmful at low levels.  Re-
moving all contaminants would be extremely ex-
pensive and in nearly all cases would not provide 
greater protection of health.  Examples of contami-
nants that may be present in source water in general 
include: 1) microbial contaminants, such as viruses 
and bacteria, which may come from sewage treat-
ment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock 
operations and wildlife;  2) inorganic contaminants, 
such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-
occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, 
industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil 
and gas production, mining or farming;   

A geologic sensitivity analysis of the (6) MHOG 
Water Treatment Plant (WTP) production wells 
(400’ deep, 16” diameter sandstone wells) deter-
mined that the wells have “moderately low” to 
“moderate” susceptibility to contamination.  Cop-
ies of the susceptibility study may be obtained by 
contacting Alex Chimpouras at the number listed 
below. 

MHOG operators monitor your drinking water 
daily according to federal and state laws.  The ta-
bles on the next page show the results of monitor-
ing for the period from January 1 to December 31, 
2022, unless otherwise noted.  The test results 
show that your water meets or surpasses all feder-
al and state requirements. For more information 
about your water call Alex Chimpouras at the 
MHOG WTP at 517.545.5098. 

3) pesticides and herbi-
cides, which may come 
from a variety of sources 
such as agriculture, urban 
storm water runoff and 
residential uses;  4) organ-
ic chemical contaminants, 
including synthetic and 
volatile organic chemi-

cals, which are by-products of industrial processes 
and petroleum production which can also come from 
runoff and septic systems;  5) radioactive contami-
nants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the 
result of oil and gas production or the mining pro-
cess.  In order to ensure that tap water is safe to 
drink, the EPA prescribes regulations which limit the 
amount of certain contaminants in water provided by 
public water systems.  If present, elevated levels of 
lead can cause serious health problems, especially for 
pregnant women and young children. Lead in drink-
ing water is primarily from materials and compo-
nents associated with service lines and home plumb-
ing. The MHOG Sewer & Water Authority is respon-
sible for providing high quality drinking water, but 
cannot control the variety of materials used in plumb-
ing components. When your water has been sitting 
for several hours, you can minimize the potential for 
lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 
2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. 
If you are concerned about lead in your water, you 
may wish to have your water tested. Information on 
lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps 
you can take to minimize exposure is available from 
the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791 or 
at http://water.epa.gov/drink/info/lead. Infants and 
children who drink water containing lead could expe-
rience delays in their physical or mental develop-
ment. Children could show slight deficits in attention 
span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this 
water over many years could develop kidney prob-
lems  or high blood pressure. 

For information on our 
Wellhead Protection Pro-
gram and delineated Well-
head Protection Area please 
visit our website at 
www.mhog.org, click on 
the Customer Information 
link and scroll to the bot-
tom. 



Substance (units) Sample Date MCL Level Detected Range MCLG In Compliance Typical Sources 

Inorganic Contaminants         

Chlorine Residual RAA (ppm) 2022 4 MRDL 0.78 0.31-1.42 4 MRDLG Yes Water chlorination 

Chloride (ppm) 2022 N/A 30 N/A N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Hardness (ppm) 2022 N/A 96 82-110 N/A Yes Natural deposits 

Sodium (ppm) 2022 N/A 37 N/A N/A Yes Natural Erosion 

Turbidity (NTU) 2022 N/A 0.10 0.07-0.13 N/A Yes Soil runoff 

Iron (ppm) 2022 N/A 0.01 ND-0.06 N/A Yes Natural Deposits 

Fluoride (ppm) Fluoride monitor-
ing occurs daily) 

2022 4 0.50 N/A 4 Yes Natural deposits: additive to prevent tooth decay 

Barium (ppm) 2022 2 0.01 N/A 2 Yes Discharge of drilling wastes & metal refineries; natural erosion 

Disinfectant By-Products               

Total Trihalomethanes (ppb) 2022 80 44 37-44 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a locational running 
annual average (LRAA). 

Total Haloacetic Acids (five) (ppb) 2022 60 4 3-4 0 Yes 
By-product of drinking water chlorination.  Compliance is based on a locational running 
annual average (LRAA). 

Substance (units) Sample Date 90th Percentile Value EPA Action Level Above Action Level MCLG In Compliance Typical Source Range 

Lead & Copper        

Lead (ppb) 2021 1 15 0 0 Yes Lead service lines, corrosion of household plumbing including fittings 
and fixtures; Erosion of natural deposits. *** 

ND-11 

Copper (ppm) 2021 0.200 1.3 0 1.3 Yes Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. ND-0.490 

No MCLs were exceeded. 

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):  The level of contaminants in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a 
margin of safety.   

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best 
available treatment technology.   

Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL):  The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.  There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is 
necessary for control of microbial contaminants. 

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):  Level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health.  MRDLGs do not 
reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. 

 

 

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment, or other requirements, which a water system must follow. 

90th Percentile:  9 out of 10 homes tested must show a concentration equal to or lower than the action level. 

Parts per million (ppm):  The equivalent of milligrams per liter (mg/L) is analogous to 1 minute in 2 years. 

Parts per billion (ppb):  The equivalent of micrograms per liter (µg/L) is analogous to 1 second in 32 years. 

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L):  A measure of radioactivity.  RAA:  Running Annual Average  N/A:  Not Applicable   ND:  Not Detected 

TT:  Treatment Technique 

Definitions & Abbreviations: 

Food and Drug Administration regulations establish limits for 
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same 
protection for public health.  Drinking water (bottled or tap) 
may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts 
of some contaminants.  The contaminants in our drinking water 
are primarily geological materials that dissolved while still in 
the aquifer.  The presence of contaminants does not necessarily 
indicate that water poses a health risk.  More information about 
contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by 
calling the EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline 
(800.426.4791). 

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that cause taste, 
color, or odor problems.  These types of problems do not nec-
essarily cause health concerns.  For more information on taste, 
color, or odor of drinking water, please contact the MHOG 
WTP at 517.545.5098. 

Este reporte incluye informacion importante sobre el agua 
para tomar.  Si tiene preguntas o’discusiones sobre este 
reporte en espanol, favor del llamar al tel.  281.579.4507 
par hablar con una persona biligue en espanol. 

Public input concerning the MHOG Water System may be 
made at regularly scheduled Board Meetings, held the third 
Wednesday of each month at the Oceola Township Hall, locat-
ed at 1577 N. Latson Rd. Please call the Oceola Township Hall 
at 517.546.3259 for more information.  

2022 Drinking Water Quality Report 

The latest available information for the contaminants detected 

in our water during the sampling cycle ending in 2022 is given 

in the following table.  The Environmental Protection Agency 

(EPA) does not require some contaminants to be monitored 

annually because their concentrations are not expected to vary.  

The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes and 

Energy (MDEGLE) obtains and analyzes the samples in ac-

cordance with sampling cycles which vary according to EPA 

schedules.  The definitions and abbreviations used in the table 

are listed below the results. 
For more information please visit our website. www.mhog.org 

Services Total Known Lead Service Lines 
Unknown Material                                                                     

(Requires Field Verification on Building Owner’s Side) 

Known Material                                     

(Verified) 

 6,088 0 5,491 597 

The earliest portions of the MHOG water system were constructed in 1994, almost a decade after lead services were outlawed.  The vast majority of homes and businesses connected to the 

MHOG system were constructed after lead services  were prohibited.  Therefore, the potential for a home or business having a lead service in the MHOG system is very low.  MHOG’s con-

struction standards have always required the use of copper services from the water main to the curb stop.  Years later the option of plastic services was added under certain circumstances 

with prior approval from the Water Authority.  As ongoing field verification continues MHOG will collect more information confirming the plumbing materials on the building owner’s side 

of the service. 
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY 

PERMIT INFORMATION 
Michigan.gov/EGLEPermits 

 
The Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) has prepared a list of 
key questions to help identify what EGLE permits, licenses, or approvals of a permit-like nature may 
be needed. By contacting the appropriate offices indicated, you will help reduce the possibility that 
your project or activity will be delayed due to the untimely discovery of additional permitting 
requirements later in the construction process. While this list covers the existence of permits and 
approvals required from EGLE, it is not a comprehensive list of all legal responsibilities. A useful way 
to learn whether other requirements will apply is to go through the Self-Environmental Assessment in 
the Michigan Guide to Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulations, online at: 
Michigan.gov/EHSguide. Please call the Environmental Assistance Center at 800-662-9278 to talk 
with any of the EGLE programs noted below. 
 

How Do I Know that I Need a Construction Permit? 
 

1) Will your business involve the installation or construction of any process equipment that 
has the potential to emit air contaminants (e.g. dry sand blasting, boilers, standby 
generators)? Air Quality Permit to Install, Air Quality Division (AQD), Permit Section 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
2) Does the project involve renovating or demolishing all or portions of a building? Notification 

is required for asbestos removal and required for all demolitions even if the structure never 
contained asbestos. Asbestos Notification, AQD, Asbestos Program, 517-284-6777 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

3) Please consult the Permitting at the Land and Water Interface Decision Tree document to 
evaluate whether your project needs a land and water management permit (i.e., Does the 
project involve filling, dredging, placement of structures, draining, or use of a wetland?). 
Land and Water Featured Programs (Water Resources Division - WRD) - Joint Permit 
Application, 517-284-5567:  
 
a. Does the project involve construction of a building or septic system in a designated 

Great Lakes high risk erosion area?  
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

b. Does the project involve dredging, filling, grading, or other alteration of the soil, 
vegetation, or natural drainage, or placement of permanent structures in a designated 
environmental area?  
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/regulatory-assistance/permits
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/regulatory-assistance/compliance-assistance/environmental-regulations-guide
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/air-quality/air-permits
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Air-Quality/asbestos
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/Wetlands/JPA-Decision-Tree.pdf?rev=b04145906dda4925b43758512416cd62
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/Joint-Permit-Application
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/Joint-Permit-Application
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c. Does the project propose any development, construction, silvicultural activities or 
contour alterations within a designated critical dune area?  

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
d. Does the project involve construction of a dam, weir or other structure to impound flow? 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 

4) Does the project involve an earth change activity (including land balancing, demolition 
involving soil movement, and construction) or does the project involve construction which 
will disturb one or more acres that come into contact with storm water that enters a storm 
sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water? Soil Erosion and Construction Storm 
Water, 269-567-3515, or Local Agency 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
5) Does the project involve the construction or alteration of a water supply system or sewage 

disposal system for a manufactured housing project? Drinking Water & Environmental 
Health Division (DWEHD), 517-284-6524 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
6) Does the project involve construction or alteration of any sewage collection or treatment 

facility? WRD, Part 41 Construction Permit Program (staff), 906-228-4527, or EGLE District 
Office 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
7) Public Swimming Pool Construction (Spas/Hot Tubs) Permits: Will your business involve 

the construction or modification of a public swimming pool, spa or hot tub? Public 
Swimming Pool Program, 517-284-6541, or EGLE District Office 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
8) Does the project involve the construction or modification of a campground? DWEHD, 

Campgrounds program, 517-284-6529 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

9) Does the project involve construction of a facility that landfills, transfers, or processes of 
any type of solid non-hazardous waste on-site, or places industrial residuals/sludge into or 
onto the ground? Materials Management Division (MMD), Solid Waste, 517-284-6588, or 
EGLE District Office 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/soil-erosion
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/soil-erosion
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Drinking-Water-and-Environmental-Health/drinking-water
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Drinking-Water-and-Environmental-Health/drinking-water
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/wastewater-construction
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/About-Us/Staff-Wastewater-Part41.pdf?rev=1a72637ac9d842f789f1ddade3e69ddf
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/About-Us/district-offices.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/About-Us/district-offices.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/public-swimming-pools
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/public-swimming-pools
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/campgrounds
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/solid-waste
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/contact/district-office-locations
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10) Does the project involve the construction of an on-site treatment, storage, or disposal 
facility for hazardous waste? MMD, Hazardous Waste Section, Treatment, Storage and 
Disposal, 517-284-6562 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

Who Regulates My Drinking (Potable) Water Supply? 
 

11) I am buying water from my community water supply (i.e. city of Detroit or Grand Rapids), 
Contact Local Water Utility, 517-284-6512 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
12) I have a Non-Community Water Supply (Type II) Guide, Contact (District or County) Local 

Health Department, 517-485-0660 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

13) I am a community water supply (Type I) Community Water Supply,  DWEHD District Office,  
Community Water Supply Program, 517-284-6512 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
14) Do you desire to develop a withdrawal of over 2,000,000 gallons of water per day from any 

source including groundwater, inland surface water, or the Great Lakes and their 
connecting waterways? WRD, Great Lakes Shorelands Unit, Water Use Program, 517-284-
5563 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

Who Regulates My Drinking (Potable) Water Supply? 
 

15) NPDES: Does the project involve the discharge of any type of wastewater to a storm 
sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water? WRD, EGLE District Office, or National 
Pollutant Discharge Elimination (NPDES) Permit Program, 517-284-5568 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
16) Does the facility have industrial activity that comes into contact with storm water that enters 

a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water? WRD, Permits Section, or 
EGLE District Office, 517-284-5588 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 
 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/hazardous-waste/liquid-industrial-byproducts/treatment-storage-disposal-facilities
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/hazardous-waste/liquid-industrial-byproducts/treatment-storage-disposal-facilities
https://www.malph.org/directory
https://www.malph.org/directory
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Drinking-Water-and-Environmental-Health/community-water-supply
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/contact/district-office-locations
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/community-water-supply
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/wwat/(S(gmgzgmi4qcj5vzx3z4esmcn4))/default.aspx
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/About-Us/district-offices.pdf
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/water-resources/npdes
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/water-resources/npdes
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Programs/WRD/About-Us/district-offices.pdf
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17) Does the project involve the discharge of wastewaters into or onto the ground (e.g. 
subsurface disposal or irrigation)? WRD, Groundwater Permits Program, 517-290-2570 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
18) Does the project involve the drilling or deepening of wells for waste disposal? Oil, Gas and 

Minerals Division (OGMD), 517-284-6841 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

What Operational Permits are Relevant to My Operation and Air Emissions? 
 

19) Renewable Operating Permit: Does your facility have the potential to emit any of the 
following: 100 tons per year or more of any criteria pollutant; 10 tons per year or more of 
any hazardous air pollutant; or 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous 
air pollutants? AQD, Permit Section, 517-284-6634 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
20) Does your facility have an electric generating unit that sells electricity to the grid and burns 

a fossil fuel? AQD, Acid Rain Permit Program, 517-780-7843 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

What Operational Permits are Relevant to My Waste Management? 
 

21) Does the project involve landfilling, transferring, or processing of any type of solid non-
hazardous waste on-site, or placing industrial residuals/sludge into or onto the ground? 
MMD, 517-284-6588 or EGLE District Office 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
22) Does the project involve the on-site treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste? 

MMD, Hazardous and Liquid Waste, 517-284-6562 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

23) Does the project require a site identification number (EPA number) for regulated waste 
activities (used oil, liquid waste, hazardous waste, universal waste, PCBs)? (Hazardous 
Waste Program Forms & License Applications) MMD, EGLE District Office, 517-284-6562 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 
 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/groundwater-discharge/permit-application-and-technical-information
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Oil-Gas-and-Minerals/mineral-wells
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Oil-Gas-and-Minerals/mineral-wells
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/air-quality/air-permits/acid-rain
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/air-quality/air-permits/acid-rain
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/solid-waste
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/contact/district-office-locations
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/hazardous-waste/liquid-industrial-byproducts/treatment-storage-disposal-facilities
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/hazardous-waste/liquid-industrial-byproducts/hazardous-waste-program-forms-and-license-applications
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/hazardous-waste/liquid-industrial-byproducts/hazardous-waste-program-forms-and-license-applications
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/contact/district-office-locations
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24) Does the project involve the receipt, possession, manufacture, use, storage, transport, 
transfer, release, or disposal of radioactive material in any form? MMD, Radioactive 
Material and Standards Unit, 517-284-6581 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
25) Does the project involve decommissioning or decontamination of tanks, piping, and/or 

appurtenances that may have radioactive levels above background? MMD Radioactive 
Material and Standards Unit, 517-284-6581 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
26) Does the project involve the generation of medical waste or a facility that treats medical 

waste prior to its disposal? MMD, Medical Waste Regulatory Program, 517-284-6594 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

What Sector-Specific Permits May be Relevant to My Business? 
 
Transporters 
 

27) Does the project involve the transport of some other facility's non-hazardous liquid waste? 
MMD, Transporter Program, 517-284-6562 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

28) Does the project involve the transport of hazardous waste? MMD, Transporter Program, 
517-284-6562 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
29) Do you engage in the business of transporting bulk water for drinking or household 

purposes (except for your own household use)? DWEHD, Water Hauler Information, 517-
284-6527 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
30) Does the project involve transport of septic tank, cesspool, or dry well contents or the 

discharge of septage or sewage sludge into or onto the ground? DWEHD, Septage 
Program, 517-284-6535 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
31) Do you store, haul, shred or process scrap tires? MMD, Scrap Tire Program, 517-284-6586 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/materials-management/medical-waste-regulatory-program
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/transportation
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/transportation
https://www.michigan.gov/-/media/Project/Websites/egle/Documents/Forms/DWEHD/Noncommunity-Water-Supply/EQP5885-Water-Hauler-Information-Application.pdf?rev=4ad81a5fb90e4178ba45881b5fd02f09
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/septage
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/septage
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/materials-management/scrap-tires
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Sectors 
 

32) Is the project a dry-cleaning establishment utilizing perchloroethylene or a flammable 
solvent in the cleaning process? AQD, Dry Cleaning Program, 517-284-6780 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
33) Does your laboratory test potable water as required for compliance and monitoring 

purposes of the Safe Drinking Water Act? Laboratory Services Certifications, 517-284-5424 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

34) Does the project involve the operation of a public swimming pool? DWEHD, Public 
Swimming Pool Program, 517-284-6529 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
35) Does the project involve the operation of a campground? DWEHD, Campgrounds program, 

517-284-6529 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 
 

What Permits Do I Need to Add Chemicals to Lakes and Streams? 
 

36) Are you applying a chemical treatment for the purpose of aquatic nuisance control 
(pesticide/herbicide etc.) in a water body (i.e. lake, pond or river)? WRD, Aquatic Nuisance 
Control, 517-284-5593 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
37) Are you applying materials to a water body for a water resource management project (i.e. 

mosquito control treatments, dye testing, or fish reclamation projects)? WRD, Surface 
Water Assessment Section, 517-331-5228 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

Why would I be subject to Oil, Gas and Mineral Permitting? 
 

38) Do you want to operate a central production facility (applies to oil and gas production 
facilities where products of diverse ownership are commingled)? OGMD, Petroleum 
Geology and Production Unit, 517-284-6826 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Air-Quality/dry-cleaning
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Remediation-and-Redevelopment/laboratory/certifications
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/public-swimming-pools
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/public-swimming-pools
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/campgrounds
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/aquatic-nuisance-control
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Water-Resources/aquatic-nuisance-control
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/source-water-protection
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/drinking-water-and-environmental-health/source-water-protection
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/oil-gas-and-minerals/oil-and-gas
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/oil-gas-and-minerals/oil-and-gas
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39) Does the project involve the removal of sand from a sand dune area within two (2) miles of 
a Great Lakes shoreline? OGMD, Minerals and Mapping Unit, Sand Dune Mining Program, 
517-284-6826 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
40) Does the project involve decommissioning or decontamination of tanks, piping, and/or 

appurtenances that may have radioactive levels above background? MMD, Radioactive 
Protection Programs, 517-284-6581 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 
Petroleum and Mining, OGMD, 517-284-6826 
 

41) Does the project involve the diversion and control of water for the mining and processing of 
low-grade iron ore? 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
42) Does the project involve the surface or open-pit mining of metallic mineral deposits? 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
43) Does the project involve the mining of nonferrous mineral deposits at the surface or in 

underground mines? 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

44) Does the project involve mining coal? 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

45) Does the project involve changing the status or plugging of a mineral well? 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

46) Does the project involve the drilling or deepening of wells for brine production, solution 
mining, storage, or as test wells? 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 
Permits and Bonding, OGMD, 517-284-6841 
 

47) Do you want to change the status of an oil or gas well (i.e. plug the well)? 
 

☐ Yes      ☐ No 
 

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/oil-gas-and-minerals/mining/sand-dune
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Materials-Management/radiological
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Oil-Gas-and-Minerals/Mining
https://www.michigan.gov/egle/about/organization/Oil-Gas-and-Minerals/Oil-and-Gas
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48) Does the project involve drilling of oil, gas, brine disposal, secondary recovery, or 
hydrocarbon storage wells? 

 
☐ Yes      ☐ No 

 
 
 
 
 
If you need further assistance, please fill out the information below and email the form to EGLE-
assist@Michigan.gov. 
 
 
 

Requestor Information 
 
First and Last Name: _________________________________________ 
 
Requestor Phone Number: ____________________________________ 
 
Requestor E-Mail: ___________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

If you need this information in an alternate format, contact EGLE-Accessibility@Michigan.gov or 
call 800-662-9278. 

EGLE does not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, religion, age, national origin, color, 
marital status, disability, political beliefs, height, weight, genetic information, or sexual 
orientation in the administration of any of its programs or activities, and prohibits intimidation 
and retaliation, as required by applicable laws and regulations. Questions or concerns should 
be directed to the Nondiscrimination Compliance Coordinator at EGLE-
NondiscriminationCC@Michigan.gov or 517-249-0906. 

This form and its contents are subject to the Freedom of Information Act and may be released 
to the public. 

mailto:EGLE-assist@Michigan.gov
mailto:EGLE-assist@Michigan.gov
mailto:EGLE-Accessibility@Michigan.gov
mailto:EGLE-NondiscriminationCC@Michigan.gov
mailto:EGLE-NondiscriminationCC@Michigan.gov


COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL FACILITY CHECKLIST

Prior to the issuance of a water well or sewage disposal permit for new construction or an addition at a commercial or 
industrial building site, the following checklist must be completed and submitted to the Livingston County Health 
Department. 

Facility Name Tax ID #

Facility Location    Section 

Facility City, Zip    Township 

Contact Person    Phone No:  

E-Mail Address:  

Yes No  (Check One) 

Facility will serve drinking water to 25 or more individuals at least 60 days of the year. 

Facility will serve drinking water to 25 or more of the same individuals for at least 6 months of the year. 

Facility will provide a drinking fountain for the public. 

Soil borings (perc tests) have been conducted in the area of the proposed drainage beds. 

Soil borings (perc tests) were conducted prior to 1986. 

Facility will generate over 6,000 gal. of sewage/day. 

Facility will generate over 1,000 gal. of sewage/day.  *If facility generates over 1,000 gal. of sewage/day, 
then the sewage disposal system must be designed by an engineer. 

Engineer has designed sewage disposal system and/or water supply system. 

Floor drains will be located in production areas, chemical use areas or chemical storage areas. 

Facility will use underground storage tanks (UST's) for fuel or chemical storage purposes. 

Facility will use or store one or more materials listed on the Michigan Critical Materials  
Register (CMR) (see attached). 

Facility will use or store chemicals not on the CMR (if yes, list). 

Chemical storage area consists of a curbed concrete containment area. 

Facility will generate a hazardous waste (if yes, list). 

Facility will generate between 1/2 and 5 - 55 gal. barrels (100 - 1,000 Kilograms) of hazardous

waste per month. 

Storm drains located less than 50 feet from proposed onsite water and/or sewage disposal system. 

The above checklist has been filled out completely and to the best of my knowledge is accurate. 

Signed 
(Name) (Date) 

www.lchd.org

LIVINGSTON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Environmental Health Division

2300 East Grand River Ave., Suite 102, Howell, MI  48843-7578 
(517) 546-9858  *  Fax (517) 546-9853



WATER FIXTURE VALUE WORKSHEET 

If the first two items on the previous sheet are marked YES, the facility is considered a 
Type II public water supply, as defined by Act 399, P.A. 1976. A properly designed 
water supply system should deliver water at the desired quantity, quality and pressure 
to any outlet on the system during the periods of heaviest use. 

In order to calculate peak water demand, please list below the type of and total number 
of water fixtures located in the facility.  Example: hose bib connections, hand sinks, 
urinals, toilets (sloan valve or tank type). 

Water Fixture Type Total Number 

1) 

2) 

3 

4) 

5) 

6) 

7) 

8) 

9) 

10) 

S:\PatM\EH Forms-Applications\FILLABLE PDF's 2014 w-Email\Facility Checklist 11-18-2016.doc 

























MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

DRINKING WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION

APPLICATION TO INSTALL OR ALTER

A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM
Completion is required under the authority of Part 13, 1976 PA 399.

Type of Permit Request

New well and water supply

Replacement well only

Alteration of an existing public water supply (distribution system)

Conversion from existing operation to new use

Establishment Details

Name:

Address:

County:

Township:  Section:

WSSN:  Tax ID:

Dates of Operation of the Water System: Year-round  Yes   No, from   to

Drain all or a portion of the system:   Yes    No

Number of Service Connections (Buildings):

Proposed or existing use (Restaurant, Campground, School, Church, etc.):

License(s) if applicable (Food, Campground, Childcare, etc.):

Wastewater System:      Onsite Disposal (private)   Sanitary Sewer (community)

Owner Details

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address:

Phone Number:

Operator Details
Nontransient systems and systems with regulated treatment

Certified Operator Name:

Operator Number:

Email Address:

Phone Number:

Population

Number of Full Time Employees:   Number of Part Time Employees:

Number of Students (Schools):  Number of Children (Licensed Daycare):

Average Number of Non-Employees (Guests) Served Per Day:

If the facility is not open every day, use the total of 30 busiest days and divide by 30.

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center Page 1 of 4 Michigan.gov/EGLE
Phone: 800-662-9278 EQP2024 (Rev. 04/2022)

FOR DEPARTMENT USE

Fee   _______________________
Application # ________________
Miss Dig Ticket # _____________
Comp. Date _________________



APPLICATION TO INSTALL OR ALTER A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

EQP2024

Water Treatment
(e.g., Softener, In-line Filter, Contaminant Removal)
An additional treatment permit may be necessary once the treatment scope is reviewed.
Is there proposed or existing water treatment?    Yes  No

Describe all treatment devices and their purpose(s) :

Well Installations (if applicable)

Registered Well Contractor Company Name:

Phone Number:

After well construction is completed, a water well and pump record must be submitted and approved, the 
local health department is to be notified for final inspection, and applicable sampling of the well and water 
supply system is to be completed.  Approval from the local health department is required prior to placing 
water supply well into service.

Project Description
Provide a detailed description of the project.  Provide product information if you are installing any fixtures,
treatment devices, filters, etc.  All products must meet NSF/ANSI 60 and 61 to be approved for use in a 
public water supply system.  Use additional sheets as necessary.

(Examples: Remodel project will include replacing all current plumbing fixtures.  Replacing pressure 
tanks. Replacing water softener.)

Complete the Fixture Count Worksheet

Method(s) used to calculate peak demand:

Estimated peak demand (gallons per minute):

The applicant may have like-sized facilities where water usage is known, e.g., chain of fast-food 
restaurants.  In those cases, the system sizing could be based upon the known water usage and 
pumping capacity.  If used to estimate peak demand, submit documentation of water usage at the
like-sized facility with this application.

If the manufacturer’s rated pump capacity is or will be greater than 70 gallons per minute, completion of
the Michigan’s Water Withdrawal Assessment Tool (WWAT) is required.  The WWAT is available at the 
following link Water Withdrawal Assessment Tool  (http://www.EGLE.State.MI.US/WWAT).

Page 2 of 4
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APPLICATION TO INSTALL OR ALTER A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

EQP2024

Drawing
Describe the type of drawing submitted (engineered plans, scale drawings, etc.).  If engineered plans are 
available, submit a full set of project plans with this application.

Type of Drawing:
(hand, scaled,

engineered)

If Applicable:
Professional Engineer

or Consultant Name:

Email Address:

Phone Number:

If engineered plans are not available, submit a scale drawing on an 8.5” x 11” paper or larger.  The drawing 
must minimally include:

1. North arrow
2. Property lines and dimensions
3. Streets or roads and driveways
4. Existing and proposed buildings – include distance to roads and landmarks

a. Indicate proposed additions or changes to existing buildings for remodeling. 
b. Attach existing and proposed floor plan for remodeling.

5. Well locations – (proposed and/or existing) with distance to wastewater discharge system shown
6. Wastewater discharge system components – proposed and/or existing
7. Neighboring wastewater discharge systems (within 300 feet)
8. Sanitary and storm sewers
9. Surface water, e.g., lakes, streams, ponds
10. Underground and above ground fuel storage tanks
11. Utilities, e.g., electric (above and below ground), natural gas, propane, phone

Certification
I hereby apply for this permit and have authorization to do so.  I understand this is a construction permit
only and that the well and/or water system is not to be put into service until approval has been granted by 
the local health department.  I further state the information given is accurate and complete.

Applicant Name:

Mailing Address:

Email Address:

Phone Number:

Date:

Applicant’s Signature:

Applicant’s Title/Position:

Page 3 of 4



APPLICATION TO INSTALL OR ALTER A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 

EQP2024

Fixture Count Worksheet

Please fill in the quantity for each of the following fixtures:

Toilet with tank   Ice machine

Toilet with flush valve   Ice cream machine

Urinal with tank   Ice cream dipper well

Urinal with flush valve   Glass filling unit

Bathroom sink   Hot chocolate unit

Bathtub or tub/shower combination   Coffee unit/urn

Shower   Groundwater heat pump1

Drinking fountain   Air conditioner (water cooled)1

Laundry tub   Evaporative cooler1

Service or Mop sink   Bulk chemical dispensing unit1

Lawn sprinkler per sprinkler head1   Boiler unit/steam heating unit1

Auto washing, hand spray type   Washing machine

Tractor and equipment washing   1/2” connection

Water softener   5/8” connection

Dental unit   3/4” connection

Dental lavatory   Hose bibb or Yard hydrant2

Garbage disposal – domestic/household   1/2” connection

Garbage disposal – commercial   5/8” connection

Kitchen sink – small   3/4” connection

Kitchen sink – large/double/triple   Other (describe)

Automatic dishwasher1

Spray rinse, hand operated

1Please include manufacturer specifications for water demand (gpm) required per fixture, if available.
2Yard hydrants must be on the EGLE approved list (no open weep hole into the ground).

____________________________________________________________________________

If you need this information in an alternate format, contact EGLE-Accessibility@Michigan.gov or 

call 800-662-9278.

EGLE does not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, religion, age, national origin, color, marital 

status, disability, political beliefs, height, weight, genetic information, or sexual orientation in the 

administration of any of its programs or activities, and prohibits intimidation and retaliation, as 

required by applicable laws and regulations.  Questions or concerns should be directed to the 

Nondiscrimination Compliance Coordinator at EGLE-NondiscriminationCC@Michigan.gov or 

517-249-0906.

This form and its contents are subject to the Freedom of Information Act and may be released 

to the public.
Page 4 of 4
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Emergency Water Connection Agreement 













  

 

APPENDIX E 
 

Checklist for WHPP Updates 
  



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY 
DRINKING WATER AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION 

CHECKLIST FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION  
PROGRAM RENEWAL 

 

EGLE Environmental Assistance Center Page 1 of 4 Michigan.gov/EGLE 
Phone: 800-662-9278 EQP2287 (Rev. 11/2022) 

 
Local wellhead protection plans submitted to the Michigan Department of Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy for renewal should include the sections listed below.  Example items for each 
section are listed below.  

 

INTRODUCTION 
 
□ Update basic information about the Public Water Supply System (PWSS) and community, 

such as: 
___ Community location and population 
___ Present service area (geographic area and population served by the PWSS 
___ Number of wells and capacity   
___ Local program goals for wellhead protection 
 

ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
□ Update information about the local wellhead protection team including: 

___ Roles and responsibilities of each new team member 
___ New organizations or agencies involved 
___ Intergovernmental agreements or memoranda have been updated or initiated 
___ Person or agency responsible for the periodic update of the local plan 
___ Date the plan was last updated 
 

WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA DELINEATION 
 
□ Update information about the Wellhead Protection Area (WHPA) including: 

___ New geological data that should be incorporated into the current WHPA 
___ Other updates made to the current WHPA  
___ Updated map of the current WHPA that includes the wellfield location, municipal 

boundaries, and topographic contours 
___ Changes in well usage or flow rates in the current WHPA (i.e., well abandonment, 

new wells, etc.) 
___ Installation of new well/s that have been delineated (include new WHPA and map) 
___ Installation of new well/s that have not been delineated (include timetable for 

delineating the new well/s) 
___ Changes and/or updates to watershed boundaries and/or surface water runoff 

patterns (optional) 
___ Changes and/or updates to storm water drainage system and facilities, including 

storm water basins (optional) 



CHECKLIST FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION PROGRAM RENEWAL 
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CONTAMINANT SOURCE INVENTORY 
 
□ Update information about the Contaminant Source Inventory, including: 

___ Date that the Contaminant Source Inventory was last updated 
___ Updated map which displays all potential and existing sources of contamination 

within the WHPA 
 
□ Review the following lists to determine if changes have been made within the WHPA. 

___ Sites of Environmental Contamination, Remediation and Redevelopment Division, 
EGLE, (201 sites of Act 451), EGLE.State.MI.US/RIDE/Inventory-of-
Facilities/Facilities  

___ Underground Storage Tank List, Remediation and Redevelopment Division, EGLE, 
(Part 211 of Act 451), EGLE.State.MI.US/RIDE/Inventory-of-Facilities/Facilities 

___ Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites, Remediation and Redevelopment 
Division, EGLE, (Part 213 of Act 451), EGLE.State.MI.US/RIDE/Inventory-of-
Facilities/Facilities 

___ Oil and Gas Contamination Sites, Oil, Gas, and Minerals Division, EGLE, (Act 61), 
EGLE.State.MI.US/GeoWebFace 

___ Hazardous Waste Generators, Materials Management Division, EGLE,  
(Part 111 of Act 451), EGLE.State.MI.US/WDSPI 

___ Groundwater Discharge Permits, Water Resources Division, EGLE,  
(Part 31 of Act 451), Michigan.gov/EGLE/About/Organization/Water-
Resources/MiEnviro-Portal-WRD 

___ Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Site List, Materials Management Division, EGLE, 
 (Part 115 of Act 451), EGLE.State.MI.US/WDSPI 

___ Federal National Priorities List, United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
Region 5, (CERCLA and Superfund), EPA.gov/Superfund/National-Priorities-List-NPL-
Sites-State#MI 

___ Federal permits for Class V wells (Underground Injection Control Program) 
[Optional] 

___ Other sites of concern _______________________________________ 
___ Environmental Mapper MCGI.State.MI.US/EnvironmentalMapper  
 

MANAGEMENT APPROACHES FOR LOCAL WELLHEAD PROTECTION 
 
□ List the management activities identified in your Wellhead Protection Program Plan:  

___ Abandoned well search and closure program 
___ Zoning ordinance provisions for wellhead protection 
___ Facility inspections or a hazardous material survey 
___ Disseminated information to businesses  
___ Environmental Permit Checklist for new business 
___ Strategic monitoring within the WHPA 
___ Inter-agency coordination and communication 
___ Partnerships or agreements with county or state agencies helping to develop 

program 
___ Timetable for management program implementation 
___ Other management approaches 

 
□ Explain the current implementation status of the management activities listed above. 
□ Describe updates and changes that have been made to the management activities listed 

above. 
□ Explain other management activities that your community has decided to implement. 

https://www.egle.state.mi.us/RIDE/Inventory-of-Facilities/Facilities
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/RIDE/Inventory-of-Facilities/Facilities
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/RIDE/Inventory-of-Facilities/Facilities
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/RIDE/Inventory-of-facilities/facilities
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/RIDE/Inventory-of-facilities/facilities
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/GeoWebFace
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/WDSPI/Home.aspx
https://www.michigan.gov/EGLE/About/Organization/Water-Resources/MiEnviro-Portal-WRD
https://www.michigan.gov/EGLE/About/Organization/Water-Resources/MiEnviro-Portal-WRD
https://www.egle.state.mi.us/WDSPI/
https://www.epa.gov/Superfund/National-Priorities-List-NPL-Sites-State#MI
https://www.epa.gov/Superfund/National-Priorities-List-NPL-Sites-State#MI
https://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/EnvironmentalMapper/
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CONTINGENCY PLAN 
 
□ Update information about the policies and administrative procedures for water supply 

emergency response, including: 
 ___ Changes and/or updates to contacts in the Contingency Plan 

___ Changes and/or updates to the response protocol in the event of a hazardous 
substance spill or other emergency 

___ Changes in emergency water suppliers (bottled, bulk, etc.) 
___ Changes and/or updates to the policies and procedures related to water supply 

replacement 
___ New employee training on the response protocol 
___ Water supply emergencies that have occurred since the plan was last updated 
___ Other items to incorporate that have been learned since the plan was last updated   

 
PLAN FOR NEW WELLS 

 
□ If expansion of the public water supply system (PWSS) is anticipated, include: 
 

___ Identification of the proposed location, depth, and other descriptive information 
about the new wells 

___ Proposed method for incorporating new wells into the wellhead protection program 
plan 

___ Determination of the WHPA or the timetable for the WHPA delineation   
 
□ If expansion of the PWSS was previously anticipated and discussed in the plan, update the 

plan to include: 
 

___ Expansion activities that occurred since the plan was last updated 
___ Timetable that the expansion activities will or have occurred  
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OUTREACH/EDUCATION 
 
□ List the public education and outreach activities identified in your WHPP Plan:  

___ Local meetings 
___ Newsletters 
___ Newspaper articles 
___ Other media outlets ___________________________________________ 
___ School presentations 
___ Brochures 
___ Website 
___ Wellhead protection signage 
___ Hazardous waste collection activities 
___ Other ______________________________________________________ 

   
□ Explain the current implementation status of the public education and outreach activities listed 

above. 
□ Describe updates and changes that have been made to the public education and outreach 

activities listed above. 
□ Explain other public education and outreach activities that your community has decided to 

implement. 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

If you need this information in an alternate format, contact EGLE-Accessibility@Michigan.gov or 
call 800-662-9278. 

EGLE does not discriminate on the basis of race, sex, religion, age, national origin, color, marital 
status, disability, political beliefs, height, weight, genetic information, or sexual orientation in the 
administration of any of its programs or activities, and prohibits intimidation and retaliation, as 
required by applicable laws and regulations.  Questions or concerns should be directed to the 
Nondiscrimination Compliance Coordinator at EGLE-NondiscriminationCC@Michigan.gov or 
517-249-0906. 

This form and its contents are subject to the Freedom of Information Act and may be released to 
the public. 
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trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC7239409.2s   Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

MARION TOWNSHIP, HOWELL, MI
HOWELL, MI 48843

COORDINATES

42.5825830 - 42ˆ  34’ 57.29’’Latitude (North): 
84.0028280 - 84ˆ  0’ 10.18’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
745958.2UTM X (Meters): 
4718603.5UTM Y (Meters): 
962 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

14450264 PARKERS CORNERS, MITarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

14468151 HOWELL, MISoutheast Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140804, 20140704Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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18 MARION TOWNSHIP/FORM 3012 SANITORIUM RD DEL PART 201 Higher 8149, 1.543, East

17 D AND J SAND AND GRA MINES MRDS Lower 7103, 1.345, NNW

16 MERIT ENERGY CO SEC 28 PINGREE & JEW FINDS, ECHO Lower 6972, 1.320, SW

B15 AMERICAN CONCRETE PR 4944 MASON ROAD NPDES Lower 6643, 1.258, NNW

B14 AMERICAN CONCRETE PR 4944 MASON ROAD US MINES Lower 6643, 1.258, NNW

B13 D & J GRAVEL CO., IN 4950 MASON RD. RGA LUST Lower 6627, 1.255, NNW

B12 D & J GRAVEL CO 4950 MASON RD LUST, UST, INVENTORY, WDS Lower 6627, 1.255, NNW

B11 D & J GRAVEL CO 4950 MASON RD RGA LUST Lower 6627, 1.255, NNW

B10 4950 MASON SPILLS Lower 6627, 1.255, NNW

B9 FREEDOM AGGREGATES, US MINES Lower 6468, 1.225, NNW

8 RESIDENCE 3720 NORTON ROAD ASBESTOS Higher 6143, 1.163, NE

7 5448 LANGE RD SPILLS Lower 5387, 1.020, WSW

6 1999 CEDAR LAKE RD CDL Lower 4743, 0.898, SSE

5 ESPER’S AUTO REPAIR 305 AMOS RD. FINDS Lower 4055, 0.768, NNW

A4 MHOG WTP 4288 NORTON RD FINDS, ECHO Lower 3469, 0.657, NNE

A3 MARION HOWELL OCEOLA 4288 NORTON RD FINDS, ECHO Lower 3469, 0.657, NNE

A2 MHOG WTP 4288 NORTON ROAD NPDES, WDS Lower 3469, 0.657, NNE

A1 MARION HOWELL OCEOLA 4288 NORTON RD RCRA-VSQG Lower 3469, 0.657, NNE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
MARION TOWNSHIP, HOWELL, MI
HOWELL, MI  48843

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Engineering and Institutional Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Recycling Facilities
HIST LF Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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PART 201 Part 201 Site List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS Lien List
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information
PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7239409.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
PFAS PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing
AIRS Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
BEA Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
LEAD Lead Safe Housing Registry
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA PART 201 Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
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quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-VSQG site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION HOWELL OCEOLA   4288 NORTON RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A1 8
EPA ID:: MIK313734188

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/09/2022 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     D & J GRAVEL CO   4950 MASON RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B12 17
Facility Id: 21870
Facility Id: 00021870
Substance Release: Gasoline
Release Status: Open

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site  within
     approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     D & J GRAVEL CO   4950 MASON RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B12 17
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2022
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility Id: 00021870

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part
213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA.  The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have
more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities.  There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

     A review of the INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/17/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     INVENTORY site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     D & J GRAVEL CO   4950 MASON RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B12 17
Facility ID: 21870

CDL: A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

     A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/2022 has revealed that there is 1 CDL
     site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1999 CEDAR LAKE RD SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.898 mi.) 6 13

DEL PART 201: A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
DEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List.  This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion.  A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use.

     A review of the DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has revealed that there
     is 1 DEL PART 201 site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION TOWNSHIP/FORM   3012 SANITORIUM RD E 1 - 2 (1.543 mi.) 18 31
Facility Id: 47000188
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality
such as tanker accidents, pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/27/2022 has revealed that there are 2
     SPILLS sites within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5448 LANGE RD WSW 1 - 2 (1.020 mi.) 7 14
     Not reported   4950 MASON NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B10 16

Other Ascertainable Records

US MINES: Mines Master Index File. The source of this database is the Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety
and Health Administration.

     A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 US MINES sites
     within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FREEDOM AGGREGATES,    NNW 1 - 2 (1.225 mi.) B9 15
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Mine ID:: 2003165

     AMERICAN CONCRETE PR   4944 MASON ROAD NNW 1 - 2 (1.258 mi.) B14 22
Database: MINES VIOLATIONS, Date of Government Version: 11/29/2022

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/03/2022 has revealed that there are 4
     FINDS sites within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION HOWELL OCEOLA   4288 NORTON RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A3 12
Registry ID:: 110039566779

     MHOG WTP   4288 NORTON RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A4 12
Registry ID:: 110006741990

     ESPER’S AUTO REPAIR   305 AMOS RD. NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.768 mi.) 5 13
     MERIT ENERGY CO   SEC 28 PINGREE & JEW SW 1 - 2 (1.320 mi.) 16 29

Registry ID:: 110020486687
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ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/25/2022 has revealed that there are 3
     ECHO sites within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MARION HOWELL OCEOLA   4288 NORTON RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A3 12
Registry ID: 110039566779

     MHOG WTP   4288 NORTON RD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A4 12
Registry ID: 110006741990

     MERIT ENERGY CO   SEC 28 PINGREE & JEW SW 1 - 2 (1.320 mi.) 16 29
Registry ID: 110020486687

ASBESTOS: Asbestos

     A review of the ASBESTOS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2022 has revealed that there is 1
     ASBESTOS site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RESIDENCE   3720 NORTON ROAD NE 1 - 2 (1.163 mi.) 8 15

NPDES: General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System)
permits and NPDES Storm Water permits.

     A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/05/2022 has revealed that there are 2
     NPDES sites within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MHOG WTP   4288 NORTON ROAD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A2 11
Permit Number: MIG640052

     AMERICAN CONCRETE PR   4944 MASON ROAD NNW 1 - 2 (1.258 mi.) B15 28
Permit Number: GW1540061
Permit Number: MIS310344

WDS: The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste,
Scrap Tire, Hazardous Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

     A review of the WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2022 has revealed that there are 2 WDS
     sites within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MHOG WTP   4288 NORTON ROAD NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.657 mi.) A2 11
Site Id: MIK313734188
WMD Id: 486151

     D & J GRAVEL CO   4950 MASON RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B12 17
Site Id: MIG000014080
WMD Id: 455311
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MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System

     A review of the MINES MRDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/06/2018 has revealed that there is
     1 MINES MRDS site  within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     D AND J SAND AND GRA    NNW 1 - 2 (1.345 mi.) 17 30

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST: The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a
list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in
current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental
Quality in Michigan.

     A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 RGA LUST sites
     within approximately  1.75 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     D & J GRAVEL CO   4950 MASON RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B11 16
Facility ID: 00021870
Facility ID: 0-021870
Facility ID: 21870

     D & J GRAVEL CO., IN   4950 MASON RD. NNW 1 - 2 (1.255 mi.) B13 22
Facility ID: 0-021870
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750Proposed NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FEDERAL FACILITY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RCRA-LQG
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RCRA-SQG
    1    0     1      0      0    0 1.750RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750LUCIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US ENG CONTROLS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750LUST

TC7239409.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FEMA UST
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750UST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750AST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SWRCY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750HIST LF
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN ODI
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ODI
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DEBRIS REGION 9
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US HIST CDL
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750INVENTORY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PART 201
    1    0     1      0      0    0 1.750CDL
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750DEL PART 201
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US CDL

Local Land Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750LIENS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750HMIRS
    2    2     0      0      0    0 1.750SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7239409.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FUDS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DOD
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US FIN ASSUR
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750EPA WATCH LIST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.7502020 COR ACTION
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750TSCA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750TRIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750SSTS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ROD
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RMP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RAATS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PRP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PADS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ICIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FTTS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750COAL ASH EPA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PCB TRANSFORMER
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RADINFO
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750HIST FTTS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DOT OPS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750CONSENT
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750INDIAN RESERV
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FUSRAP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750UMTRA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750LEAD SMELTERS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750US AIRS
    2    2     0      0      0    0 1.750US MINES
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750ABANDONED MINES
    4    1     3      0      0    0 1.750FINDS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DOCKET HWC
    3    1     2      0      0    0 1.750ECHO
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750UXO
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750FUELS PROGRAM
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS TSCA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS ATSDR
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS WQP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS NPDES
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS ECHO
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750PFAS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750AIRS
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750ASBESTOS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750BEA

TC7239409.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750COAL ASH
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750DRYCLEANERS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750Financial Assurance
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750LEAD
    2    1     1      0      0    0 1.750NPDES
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750UIC
    2    1     1      0      0    0 1.750WDS
    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.750MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750EDR MGP
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750EDR Hist Auto
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RGA PART 201
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.750RGA LF
    2    2     0      0      0    0 1.750RGA LUST

   25   16    9    0    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                MunicipalOperator Type:
                              MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOperator Name:
                                                                                MunicipalOwner Type:
                              MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOwner Name:
                                                                                HOWELL, MI 48843Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4288 NORTON RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                MunicipalLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                517-545-5098Contact Telephone:
                                                                                HOWELL, MI 48843Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4288 NORTON RDContact Address:
                                                                                ALEX CHIMPOURASContact Name:
                                                                                MIK313734188EPA ID:
                                                                                HOWELL, MI 48843Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                4288 NORTON RDHandler Address:
                              MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYHandler Name:
                                                                                20090701Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

3469 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster A
0.657 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
899 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNE 4288 NORTON RD MIK313734188
A1 RCRA-VSQGMARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORI 1012180276

TC7239409.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980108Date Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980108Date Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20110303Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                  Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY  (Continued) 1012180276
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYHandler Name:
                                                            20090701Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYHandler Name:
                                                            20090511Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980108Date Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19980108Date Became Current:
                                                            MunicipalLegal Status:
          MHOG WATER AUTHORITYOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:

MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY  (Continued) 1012180276
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              WATER SUPPLY AND IRRIGATION SYSTEMSNAICS Description:
                              22131NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITY  (Continued) 1012180276

                    MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYSite Specific Name:
                    486151WMD Id:
                    MIK313734188Site Id:
                    HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                    4288 NORTON RDAddress:
                    MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYName:

WDS:

                                        BottK@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:
                                        Kevin BottDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        LansingDEQ District Email:
                                        Wastewater Discharge from Potable Water SupplyCOC Permit Category:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
                                        4050004Hydrologic Unit Code:
                                        LONLon Type Code:
                                        WLon Direction:
                                        -84.0017Longitude:
                                        LATLat Type Code:
                                        NLat Direction:
                                        42.5919Latitude:
                                        MHOG WTPDesigned Name:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 2:
                                        NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)Permit Type:
                                        Howell, MI 48843Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        1577 North Latson RoadPermittee Address:
                                        Marion, Howell, Oceola & Genoa Sewer and Water AuthorityPermittee Name:
                                        04/01/2025Expiration Date:
                                        05/01/2021Effective Date:
                                        04/27/2021Issue Date:
                                        Not reportedPermitee Email:
                                        NPermitee PO Box:
                                        MIG640052Permit Number:
                                        HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                        4288 NORTON ROADAddress:
                                        MHOG WTPName:

MI NPDES:

3469 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
0.657 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
899 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNE WDS4288 NORTON ROAD    N/A
A2 NPDESMHOG WTP S107793257

TC7239409.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LIVINGSTONMailing County:
                    48843Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    4288 NORTON RDMailing Address:

MHOG WTP  (Continued) S107793257

                                   HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                   4288 NORTON RDAddress:
                                   MARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORITYName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110039566779DFR URL:
                                   110039566779Registry ID:
                                   1012236032Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110039566779Registry ID:
FINDS:

3469 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
0.657 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
899 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNE ECHO4288 NORTON RD    N/A
A3 FINDSMARION HOWELL OCEOLA & GENOA SEWER & WATER AUTHORI 1012236032

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110006741990Registry ID:
FINDS:

3469 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
0.657 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
899 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNE ECHO4288 NORTON RD    N/A
A4 FINDSMHOG WTP 1005551682

TC7239409.2s   Page 12

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qIL6NSoqGBlIRiGLTSF3KmzNQv4SiHxoGzgA0ovGFjGB8O0lzPz45orRgfYiKfmG7el6PgTTD0lSiLmF4318HpTKLoHmqsRzNAZC9bGQPO.vG0p44TP3WGNipsoHuomxvbM4SO1GhXMzkghg5TF3Pl80wMaoYX6vn8D603iq06jILHYLtdZ3KvVNOFzSLnpoObN9ZTEGA5ABegpll9U3HfXR.fmifxWGUME4anCT6DgSZHUFWxA6vrdK1LQm3rWzpf14l6PQArfvqlX4R0U5u7ziFV0HsomxcsC6WyAGDCbz8.hgqwP6LHxqiiPIgAsLQJw4yg.NCUQSfBHoLyP3sbUGeo.Bcifl.nwAm3pRiE4i7fhGkZJ5X0sT8QRSDhmFdHp6p59K.d7m.pDzKs5CoHyQnqSvhUa4KQm7A9WiEnHH8TuxVUX3lfHGSydz41ZgyUtCVyD0vyWoFyCvNmS2UqfFAbijtvCGWIy5woS8GgLONVG0VpCviXLzf4.PeCdzM6Y6vdSqhJeItetLEqk4TFqNQXjSxgUoVHR3nL6GeccBCTHliV848qrRL1FiqrRGM9S3iGuTBALSdxJFmQt4.5DKG1nmFzoz7ZY5WBuQqFZv8Xd4mhI5FeZiXvZHhIax31x6QI6GnEhzvMtgMFl9jvA0GytohYQvmG03x6FFeHSj0deGZKU6w3P8ScYOMbQ0p7G5Oh4zmaoPxSWz5ma3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qIL6NSoqGBlIRiGLTSF3KmzNQv4SiHxoGzgA0ovGFjGB8O0lzPz45orRgfYiKfmG7el6PgTTD0lSiLmF4318HpTKLoHmqsRzNAZC9bGQPO.vG0p44TP3WGNipsoHuomxvbM4SO1GhXMzkghg5TF3Pl80wMaoYX6vn8D603iq06jILHYLtdZ3KvVNOFzSLnpoObN9ZTEGA5ABegpll9U3HfXR.fmifxWGUME4anCT6DgSZHUFWxA6vrdK1LQm3rWzpf14l6PQArfvqlX4R0U5u7ziFV0HsomxcsC6WyAGDCbz8.hgqwP6LHxqiiPIgAsLQJw4yg.NCUQSfBHoLyP3sbUGeo.Bcifl.nwAm3pRiE4i7fhGkZJ5X0sT8QRSDhmFdHp6p59K.d7m.pDzKs5CoHyQnqSvhUa4KQm7A9WiEnHH8TuxVUX3lfHGSydz41ZgyUtCVyD0vyWoFyCvNmS2UqfFAbijtvCGWIy5woS8GgLONVG0VpCviXLzf4.PeCdzM6Y6vdSqhJeItetLEqk4TFqNQXjSxgUoVHR3nL6GeccBCTHliV848qrRL1FiqrRGM9S3iGuTBALSdxJFmQt4.5DKG1nmFzoz7ZY5WBuQqFZv8Xd4mhI5FeZiXvZHhIax31x6QI6GnEhzvMtgMFl9jvA0GytohYQvmG03x6FFeHSj0deGZKU6w3P8ScYOMbQ0p7G5Oh4zmaoPxSWz5ma3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110039566779
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qIL6NSoqGBlIRiGLTSF3KmzNQv4SiHxoGzgA0ovGFjGB8O0lzPz45orRgfYiKfmG7el6PgTTD0lSiLmF4318HpTKLoHmqsRzNAZC9bGQPO.vG0p44TP3WGNipsoHuomxvbM4SO1GhXMzkghg5TF3Pl80wMaoYX6vn8D603iq06jILHYLtdZ3KvVNOFzSLnpoObN9ZTEGA5ABegpll9U3HfXR.fmifxWGUME4anCT6DgSZHUFWxA6vrdK1LQm3rWzpf14l6PQArfvqlX4R0U5u7ziFV0HsomxcsC6WyAGDCbz8.hgqwP6LHxqiiPIgAsLQJw4yg.NCUQSfBHoLyP3sbUGeo.Bcifl.nwAm3pRiE4i7fhGkZJ5X0sT8QRSDhmFdHp6p59K.d7m.pDzKs5CoHyQnqSvhUa4KQm7A9WiEnHH8TuxVUX3lfHGSydz41ZgyUtCVyD0vyWoFyCvNmS2UqfFAbijtvCGWIy5woS8GgLONVG0VpCviXLzf4.PeCdzM6Y6vdSqhJeItetLEqk4TFqNQXjSxgUoVHR3nL6GeccBCTHliV848qrRL1FiqrRGM9S3iGuTBALSdxJFmQt3.5DKG1nmFzoz7ZY8WBuQqFZv8Xd4mhI8FeZiXvZHhIax31x8QI6GnEhzvMtgMFl4jvA0GytohYQvmG09x6FFeHSj0deGZKUBw3P8ScYOMbQ0p7G5Oh4zmaoPxSWz5ma3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6qIL6NSoqGBlIRiGLTSF3KmzNQv4SiHxoGzgA0ovGFjGB8O0lzPz45orRgfYiKfmG7el6PgTTD0lSiLmF4318HpTKLoHmqsRzNAZC9bGQPO.vG0p44TP3WGNipsoHuomxvbM4SO1GhXMzkghg5TF3Pl80wMaoYX6vn8D603iq06jILHYLtdZ3KvVNOFzSLnpoObN9ZTEGA5ABegpll9U3HfXR.fmifxWGUME4anCT6DgSZHUFWxA6vrdK1LQm3rWzpf14l6PQArfvqlX4R0U5u7ziFV0HsomxcsC6WyAGDCbz8.hgqwP6LHxqiiPIgAsLQJw4yg.NCUQSfBHoLyP3sbUGeo.Bcifl.nwAm3pRiE4i7fhGkZJ5X0sT8QRSDhmFdHp6p59K.d7m.pDzKs5CoHyQnqSvhUa4KQm7A9WiEnHH8TuxVUX3lfHGSydz41ZgyUtCVyD0vyWoFyCvNmS2UqfFAbijtvCGWIy5woS8GgLONVG0VpCviXLzf4.PeCdzM6Y6vdSqhJeItetLEqk4TFqNQXjSxgUoVHR3nL6GeccBCTHliV848qrRL1FiqrRGM9S3iGuTBALSdxJFmQt3.5DKG1nmFzoz7ZY8WBuQqFZv8Xd4mhI8FeZiXvZHhIax31x8QI6GnEhzvMtgMFl4jvA0GytohYQvmG09x6FFeHSj0deGZKUBw3P8ScYOMbQ0p7G5Oh4zmaoPxSWz5ma3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006741990


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                   4288 NORTON RDAddress:
                                   MHOG WTPName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006741990DFR URL:
                                   110006741990Registry ID:
                                   1005551682Envid:

ECHO:

MHOG WTP  (Continued) 1005551682

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110071091686Registry ID:
FINDS:

4055 ft.
0.768 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
912 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNW 305 AMOS RD.    N/A
5 FINDSESPER’S AUTO REPAIR 1027026632

                            Not reportedChild:
                            Not reportedOic:
                            Not reportedComplaint #:
                            Livingston County Sheriff’s OfficeAgency:
                            Not reportedLab type:
                            Not reportedCross street:
                            Not reportedType:
                            Not reportedDate:

                            HOWELLCity:
                            1999 CEDAR LAKE RDAddress:
                            Not reportedName:

CDL:

4743 ft.
0.898 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
959 ft.

 

1/2-1 HOWELL, MI  48843
SSE 1999 CEDAR LAKE RD    N/A
6 CDL S126312011
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yK86HC9yW90KXpz8b6s3vq3HvmFCH0c9cGJAe5RWPP.96qS0ti74CcuXRsapE9tzmaN6UrMbb3Q6jV4s.Cl88m9vb5HqhEQ3cwuCO6avuBEmrKWFNmQ31eCHOoV0g0qc18k4z8bcQYdGResJzjz304CeB7X54V3RLQA6pBoyHjpKYjI8kUB3qbYHjP9CLgV90oz9jDtWJ3o9SkL0CXz3ORGXDJUp5OTzFnN4JVFbAK06CW3smzg6UfHvjmmqUZX3Yy144khvOdZmX46FVpZ5asJH8zf0ltpcKAO6K9McKF5GndtJ.lv6VtVyq8DK5Rt8fMv4CoeHBSVCHfL9bxY35GfWDFj9Iel0LKVArggXDrGp.9azHHA5mEfb8V06EPDs5qa6STSvgXKqPVY33JICYKivEj6mJuhFIh47emCHS9P03HwcLy03T3bcuiSGKUWJpojC3R5eMYK5cwtRI1l2SKlPSVxPk59.zZX53dB6XL3q0R6SQUPvFC1tpa5iTDh7GsS6XVCyFCzKJpW8pR14XXsHHElCZOb96N53HAsWhsu98KH0Exm4DcGXvJqpm5bz9KN3TiRbYw56V8os7Ez5.I8vFeOqANE3le7AM1xvCZXmcU8FZMX33NaHch40cIZcjI55IKgcfo9GZsJJJrl9uAve6lC5BRGRc9L9EgjPjZHPzsc.uqC6zF16q4cq0d5SmCm56UrtFp9ianP7hrr3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6yK86HC9yW90KXpz8b6s3vq3HvmFCH0c9cGJAe5RWPP.96qS0ti74CcuXRsapE9tzmaN6UrMbb3Q6jV4s.Cl88m9vb5HqhEQ3cwuCO6avuBEmrKWFNmQ31eCHOoV0g0qc18k4z8bcQYdGResJzjz304CeB7X54V3RLQA6pBoyHjpKYjI8kUB3qbYHjP9CLgV90oz9jDtWJ3o9SkL0CXz3ORGXDJUp5OTzFnN4JVFbAK06CW3smzg6UfHvjmmqUZX3Yy144khvOdZmX46FVpZ5asJH8zf0ltpcKAO6K9McKF5GndtJ.lv6VtVyq8DK5Rt8fMv4CoeHBSVCHfL9bxY35GfWDFj9Iel0LKVArggXDrGp.9azHHA5mEfb8V06EPDs5qa6STSvgXKqPVY33JICYKivEj6mJuhFIh47emCHS9P03HwcLy03T3bcuiSGKUWJpojC3R5eMYK5cwtRI1l2SKlPSVxPk59.zZX53dB6XL3q0R6SQUPvFC1tpa5iTDh7GsS6XVCyFCzKJpW8pR14XXsHHElCZOb96N53HAsWhsu98KH0Exm4DcGXvJqpm5bz9KN3TiRbYw56V8os7Ez5.I8vFeOqANE3le7AM1xvCZXmcU8FZMX33NaHch40cIZcjI55IKgcfo9GZsJJJrl9uAve6lC5BRGRc9L9EgjPjZHPzsc.uqC6zF16q4cq0d5SmCm56UrtFp9ianP7hrr3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110071091686


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                            Not reportedDrug Desc:
                            Not reportedMicr Incidents ID:
                            MI4714700ORI Name:
                            0Longitude:
                            0Latitude:
                            GramUnit of Measure:
                            6Loss Type:
                            02/06/2020Entry Date:
                            11/24/2019Incident Date:
                            1905280Incident Number:
                            15644306ORI Number:
                            1000Quantity Seized:
                            MethamphetaminesChemical:
                            Not reported20lb >:
                            Not reported10 - 19lb:
                            Not reported2 - 9lb:
                            Not reported9oz - 1lb:
                            Not reported2 - 8oz:
                            Not reported<2:
                            Not reportedUnknown:
                            Not reportedGlass:
                            Not reportedDump:
                            Not reportedLab:
                            Not reportedWho:
                            Not reportedInjuries:
                            Not reportedFire:

  (Continued) S126312011

                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Office Hrs.Office/After Hours:
                              Not reportedTime Discovered:
                              Not reportedDate Discovered:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              WRD-WQDEQ Division Involved:
                              Not reportedCompany Involved:
                              Not reportedComplainant Address:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              3:15:00 PMTime Occur:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              AP - EACInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedOffice Status:
                              11/28/2017Incident Date:
                              HOWELL, MICity,State,Zip:
                              5448 LANGE RDAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

PEAS:

5387 ft.
1.020 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
933 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  
WSW 5448 LANGE RD    N/A
7 SPILLS S128498872
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedSource:

  (Continued) S128498872

                                        1200Square Feet:
                                        Not reportedLinear Feet:
                                        12/11/2016End Date:
                                        12/10/2016Start Date:
                                        Regular 11/17/2016Notification Type and Date:
                                        225-16Project Number:
                                        Sloan Environmental Services, Inc.Contractor Name:
                                        HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                        3720 NORTON ROADAddress:
                                        RESIDENCEName:
                                        122031Notification ID:

ASBESTOS:

6143 ft.
1.163 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
983 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NE 3720 NORTON ROAD    N/A
8 ASBESTOSRESIDENCE S119791658

                         38Longitude Seconds:
                         00Longitude Minutes:
                         58Latitude Seconds:
                         35Latitude Minute:
                         084Longitude Degree:
                         42Latitude Degree:
                         0Number of Plants:
                         0Number of Shops:
                         2Operation Class:
                         20191015Status Date:
                         Intermittent (Included SeasonalStatus:
                         FREEDOM AGGREGATES, LLCCompany:
                         AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSEntity Name:
                         2003165Mine ID:
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         000000Sic Code(s):
                         144200Sic Code(s):

US MINES:

6468 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster B
1.225 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
900 ft.

 

> 1 LIVINGSTON (County), MI  
NNW    N/A
B9 US MINESFREEDOM AGGREGATES, LLC 1018136947
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         000Number of Pits:

FREEDOM AGGREGATES, LLC  (Continued) 1018136947

                              Not reportedSpecial Referral:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl Detail:
                              Not reportedRelease/Incident Ctrl:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedParty Involved Type:
                              Not reportedLead Division 2:
                              Not reportedSource decode:
                              Not reportedSource:
                              Not reportedRelease Secured:
                              Not reportedOngoing?:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 2:
                              Not reportedParty Involved - Phone 1:
                              Not reportedOffice/After Hours:
                              Not reportedTime Discovered:
                              Not reportedDate Discovered:
                              Not reportedDescription:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              Not reportedIncident Description:
                              District OfficeDEQ Division Involved:
                              Not reportedCompany Involved:
                              Not reportedComplainant Address:
                              Not reportedComplainant / Company:
                              Not reportedDate Of PEAS Call:
                              2:30:00 PMTime Occur:
                              Not reportedTime Received by DNRE Staff:
                              Not reportedInitials of Incoming Operator:
                              Not reportedOffice Status:
                              10/07/1996Incident Date:
                              HOWELL, MICity,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASONAddress:
                              Not reportedName:

PEAS:

6627 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster B
1.255 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
907 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  
NNW 4950 MASON    N/A
B10 SPILLS S128456463

2008     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2009     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2010     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2011     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2012     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD

RGA LUST:

6627 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster B
1.255 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
907 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  
NNW 4950 MASON RD    N/A
B11 RGA LUSTD & J GRAVEL CO S115672027
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1999     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2000     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2001     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2003     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2004     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2005     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2006     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD
2007     D & J GRAVEL CO     4950 MASON RD

D & J GRAVEL CO  (Continued) S115672027

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               10/26/1998Release Date:
               C-1055-98Leak Number:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               10/26/1998Release Date:
               28923Leak Number:

               Not reportedUS Congressional District:
               Not reportedHouse District:
               Not reportedSenate District:
               Not reportedProject Manager:
               Not reportedRisk Condition:
               Not reportedRegulatory Program:
               Not reportedDesc Category:
               Center of a facility or stationPoint Line Area:
               North American Datum of 1983Horizontal Data:
               Not reportedAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               matching-house number.
               The geographic coordinate determination method based on addressMethod of Collection:
               Not reportedDate of Collection:
               -84.00651Longitude:
               42.59971Latitude:
               D & J Gravel CoSite Name:
               LansingDistrict:
               Not reportedCountry:
               (517) 676-6900Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedOwner Address:
               Serafini, MichaelOwner Name:
               Not reportedSource:
               21870Facility ID:
               HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
               4950 MASON RDAddress:
               D & J GRAVEL COName:

LUST:

6627 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster B
1.255 mi. WDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
907 ft.

 

> 1 INVENTORYHOWELL, MI  48843
NNW UST4950 MASON RD    N/A
B12 LUSTD & J GRAVEL CO U000258557
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (517) 546-2810Contact Phone:
                              SHAWN MORRISONContact:
                              5175462810Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48843-9697Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              HOWELLOwner City:
                              4950 MASON RDOwner Address:
                              D & J GRAVEL COOwner Name:
                              00021870Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              HOWELL 48843-9600City,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASON RDAddress:
                              D & J GRAVEL COName:

                              -84.00651Longitude:
                              42.59971Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Not reportedTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              Not reportedTank Number:
                              10/20/1998Remove Date:
                              06/01/1988Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              5Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (517) 546-2810Contact Phone:
                              SHAWN MORRISONContact:
                              5175462810Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48843-9697Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              HOWELLOwner City:
                              4950 MASON RDOwner Address:
                              D & J GRAVEL COOwner Name:
                              00021870Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              HOWELL 48843-9600City,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASON RDAddress:
                              D & J GRAVEL COName:

D & J GRAVEL CO  (Continued) U000258557
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              Not reportedTank Number:
                              07/30/1990Remove Date:
                              06/10/1977Install Date:
                              GasolineSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              3Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (517) 546-2810Contact Phone:
                              SHAWN MORRISONContact:
                              5175462810Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48843-9697Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              HOWELLOwner City:
                              4950 MASON RDOwner Address:
                              D & J GRAVEL COOwner Name:
                              00021870Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              HOWELL 48843-9600City,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASON RDAddress:
                              D & J GRAVEL COName:

                              -84.00651Longitude:
                              42.59971Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Not reportedTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              Not reportedTank Number:
                              01/10/2002Remove Date:
                              06/01/1988Install Date:
                              DieselSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              10000Capacity:
                              4Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:

D & J GRAVEL CO  (Continued) U000258557
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48843-9697Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              HOWELLOwner City:
                              4950 MASON RDOwner Address:
                              D & J GRAVEL COOwner Name:
                              00021870Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              HOWELL 48843-9600City,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASON RDAddress:
                              D & J GRAVEL COName:

                              -84.00651Longitude:
                              42.59971Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Not reportedTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              Not reportedTank Number:
                              07/30/1990Remove Date:
                              06/10/1977Install Date:
                              DieselSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              2Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (517) 546-2810Contact Phone:
                              SHAWN MORRISONContact:
                              5175462810Owner Phone:
                              Not reportedOwner Contact:
                              48843-9697Owner Zip:
                              MIOwner State:
                              HOWELLOwner City:
                              4950 MASON RDOwner Address:
                              D & J GRAVEL COOwner Name:
                              00021870Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Type:
                              HOWELL 48843-9600City,State,Zip:
                              4950 MASON RDAddress:
                              D & J GRAVEL COName:

                              -84.00651Longitude:
                              42.59971Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Not reportedTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:

D & J GRAVEL CO  (Continued) U000258557
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    LIVINGSTONMailing County:
                    48843Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    4950 MASON RDMailing Address:
                    D & J GRAVEL COSite Specific Name:
                    455311WMD Id:
                    MIG000014080Site Id:
                    HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                    4950 MASON RDAddress:
                    D & J GRAVEL COName:

WDS:

                         -84.006519Longitude:
                         42.599714Latitude:
                         Eggleston, MichaelProject Manager:
                         OpenRelease Status:
                         213Regulatory Program:
                         D & J Gravel CoLust Name:
                         Risks Present and Require Action in Long-termData Source:
                         LansingDistrict:
                         HowellTownship:
                         HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                         4950 MASON RDAddress:
                         D & J GRAVEL COName:

INVENTORY:

                              -84.00651Longitude:
                              42.59971Latitude:
                              Not reportedImpressed Device:
                              Not reportedTank Construction:
                              Not reportedPiping Type:
                              Not reportedPiping Material:
                              Not reportedPipe Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                              Not reportedTank Details Compartments:
                              Not reportedTank Number:
                              07/30/1990Remove Date:
                              06/10/1977Install Date:
                              DieselSubstance:
                              Removed from GroundTank Status:
                              1000Capacity:
                              1Tank ID:
                              Lansing District OfficeDistrict:
                              Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
                              Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
                              POINTPoint Line Area:
                              STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
                              FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
                              NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                              100Accuracy:
                              01/11/2001Date of Collection:
                              (517) 546-2810Contact Phone:
                              SHAWN MORRISONContact:
                              5175462810Owner Phone:

D & J GRAVEL CO  (Continued) U000258557
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1998     D & J GRAVEL CO., INC.     4950 MASON RD.
RGA LUST:

6627 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster B
1.255 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
907 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  
NNW 4950 MASON RD.    N/A
B13 RGA LUSTD & J GRAVEL CO., INC. S115672026

                                        3/14/2022Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        9622625Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        10/15/2019Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        8/1/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2022Year:
                                        ProposedAssessment Status:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Case Status:
                                        321.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        321.00Assessment Amount:
                                        321.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.12013(c)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        3/14/2022Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        3/14/2022Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        9622624Violation Number:

MINES VIOLATIONS:

                                        Not reportedFacility ID:
                                        HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:

MINES VIOLATIONS:

6643 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster B
1.258 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
908 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNW 4944 MASON ROAD    N/A
B14 US MINESAMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS 1024913661
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        04/15/2013Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2002Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        55.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        55.00Assessment Amount:
                                        55.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.12008Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        11/25/2002Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        11/14/2002Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        6149549Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        10/15/2019Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        8/1/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2022Year:
                                        ProposedAssessment Status:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Case Status:
                                        133.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        133.00Assessment Amount:
                                        133.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        50.30(a)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        3/14/2022Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        ProposedAssessment Status:
                                        ClosedAssessment Case Status:
                                        118.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        118.00Assessment Amount:
                                        118.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.12028Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        6/26/2018Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        6/25/2018Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8952514Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        10/15/2019Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        8/1/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        ProposedAssessment Status:
                                        ClosedAssessment Case Status:
                                        118.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        118.00Assessment Amount:
                                        118.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.14112(b)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        6/25/2018Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        6/25/2018Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8952513Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661
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                                        2014Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.14107(a)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        09/04/2014Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        08/25/2014Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8842238Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        04/15/2013Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2014Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.12008Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        09/04/2014Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        08/25/2014Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8842237Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        10/15/2019Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        8/1/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        09/04/2014Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        08/25/2014Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8842240Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        04/15/2013Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2014Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.11001Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        09/04/2014Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        08/25/2014Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8842239Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        04/15/2013Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661
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                                        9622624Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        07/15/2016Status Date:
                                        ActiveMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2016Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        127.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        127.00Assessment Amount:
                                        127.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        46.8(a)(1)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        07/11/2016Term Date:
                                        NS and S:
                                        OrderType of Issue:
                                        104(g)(1)Action Type:
                                        07/06/2016Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:
                                        8885408Violation Number:

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        04/15/2013Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        08/01/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2014Year:
                                        ClosedAssessment Status:
                                        ProposedAssessment Case Status:
                                        100.00Paid Penalty Amount:
                                        100.00Assessment Amount:
                                        100.00Proposed Penalty:
                                        56.4201(a)(1)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

44 additional US_MINES_VIOLATIONS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        LIVINGSTONCounty:
                                        MIState 2:
                                        SurfaceMine Type:
                                        Construction Sand and GravelPrimary Site Description:
                                        10/15/2019Status Date:
                                        IntermittentMine Status:
                                        8/1/2015Ownership Date:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:
                                        Brad  Jonckheere; Rick  HaslockMine Controller Name:
                                        48843Zip:
                                        Freedom Aggregates, LLCOperator:
                                        MIState:
                                        HOWELLCity:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        Not reportedPO Box:
                                        MineLocationAddress Type:
                                        2021Year:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Status:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Case Status:
                                        Not reportedPaid Penalty Amount:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Amount:
                                        Not reportedProposed Penalty:
                                        56.12013(c)Title 30 Code of Federal Regulations:
                                        3/14/2022Term Date:
                                        YS and S:
                                        CitationType of Issue:
                                        104(a)Action Type:
                                        3/14/2022Date Issued:
                                        Not reportedContractor ID:
                                        2003165Mine ID:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1024913661

                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 2:
                                        Rule 2215 AuthorizationPermit Type:
                                        Howell, MI 48843Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        4944 Mason RoadPermittee Address:
                                        Bedrock Ventures, LLCPermittee Name:
                                        04/01/2025Expiration Date:
                                        01/01/2022Effective Date:
                                        12/29/2021Issue Date:
                                        brad@americanconprod.comPermitee Email:
                                        NPermitee PO Box:
                                        GW1540061Permit Number:
                                        HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:

MI NPDES:

6643 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster B
1.258 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
908 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  48843
NNW 4944 MASON ROAD    N/A
B15 NPDESAMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS S109136954
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        TinkerJ@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:
                                        Justin TinkerDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        LansingDEQ District Email:
                                        SW-Industrial CY3COC Permit Category:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
                                        4050004Hydrologic Unit Code:
                                        LONLon Type Code:
                                        WLon Direction:
                                        -84.0103Longitude:
                                        LATLat Type Code:
                                        NLat Direction:
                                        42.6051Latitude:
                                        American Concrete ProductsDesigned Name:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 2:
                                        NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)Permit Type:
                                        Howell, MI 48843Permittee City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedPermittee Addr2:
                                        4944 Mason RoadPermittee Address:
                                        American Concrete Products Inc.Permittee Name:
                                        04/01/2023Expiration Date:
                                        06/28/2019Effective Date:
                                        06/28/2019Issue Date:
                                        brad@americanconprod.comPermitee Email:
                                        NPermitee PO Box:
                                        MIS310344Permit Number:
                                        HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                        4944 MASON ROADAddress:
                                        AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTSName:

                                        BottK@michigan.govDEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email:
                                        Kevin BottDEQ Permit Compliance Manager:
                                        LansingDEQ District Email:
                                        2215-4 - Gravel, Sand, Limestone, or Dolomite MiningCOC Permit Category:
                                        In EffectPermit Status:
                                        Not reportedHydrologic Unit Code:
                                        LONLon Type Code:
                                        WLon Direction:
                                        -84.0103Longitude:
                                        LATLat Type Code:
                                        NLat Direction:
                                        42.6051Latitude:
                                        American Concrete Products IDesigned Name:
                                        Not reportedFacility Name 4:

AMERICAN CONCRETE PRODUCTS  (Continued) S109136954

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

          110020486687Registry ID:
FINDS:

6972 ft.
1.320 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
921 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  48843
SW ECHOSEC 28 PINGREE & JEWELL RD    N/A
16 FINDSMERIT ENERGY CO 1007878738
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020486687


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   HOWELL, MI 48843City,State,Zip:
                                   SEC 28 PINGREE & JEWELL RDAddress:
                                   MERIT ENERGY COName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110020486687DFR URL:
                                   110020486687Registry ID:
                                   1007878738Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

MERIT ENERGY CO  (Continued) 1007878738

                                        Not reportedTectonic Setting:
                                        Not reportedStructural Characteristics:
                                        Not reportedAssociated Rock Type Code:
                                        Not reportedAssociated Rock Unit Name:
                                        Not reportedHost Rock Type:
                                        Not reportedHost Rock Unit Name:
                                        Eastern Field Operations Center (EFOC)Reporter:
                                        Not reportedOre Controls:
                                        Not reportedPrevious Names:
                                        Not reportedConcentration Processes:
                                        Not reportedAlteration Processes:
                                        Not reportedMineral Deposit Model:
                                        Not reportedWorkings Type:
                                        Not reportedOre Body Form:
                                        Not reportedOther Minerals or Materials:
                                        Not reportedGangue Minerals or Materials:
                                        Not reportedOre Minerals or Materials:
                                        ProducerDevelopment Status:
                                        Not reportedProduction Size:
                                        Not reportedDeposit Type:
                                        SurfaceOperation Type:
                                        Not reportedTertiary Commodities:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Commodities:
                                        Sand and Gravel, ConstructionPrimary Commodities:
                                        United StatesCountry:
                                        NARegion:
                                        0260930006MAS/MILS Identification Number:
                                        Not reportedMRDS Identification Number:
                                        https://mrdata.usgs.gov/mrds/show-mrds.php?dep_id=10267766URL:
                                        FOWLERVILLE, MICHIGAN 48836City,State,Zip:
                                        10267766Deposit identification Number:
                                        Not reportedAddress:
                                        D AND J SAND AND GRAVELName:

MINES MRDS:

7103 ft.
1.345 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
904 ft.

 

> 1 FOWLERVILLE, MI  48836
NNW    N/A
17 MINES MRDSD AND J SAND AND GRAVEL 1025741283
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -84.00959Longitude:
                                        42.60141Latitude:
                                        Not reportedDiscovery Information:
                                        Not reportedProduction History:
                                        Not reportedFound Before/After YD:
                                        Not reportedYear Discovered:
                                        Not reportedEnded Before/After LPY:
                                        Not reportedLast Production Year:
                                        Not reportedBegan Before/After FPY:
                                        Not reportedFirst Production Year:
                                        Not reportedReferences:

D AND J SAND AND GRAVEL  (Continued) 1025741283

Delisted - no longer meets criteria specified in rulesStatus:
47000188Facility ID:

DEL_PART201:

8149 ft.
1.543 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
993 ft.

 

> 1 HOWELL, MI  
East 3012 SANITORIUM RD    N/A
18 DEL PART 201MARION TOWNSHIP/FORMER SANITORIUM S108488279
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7239409.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/15/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7239409.2s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2023
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
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FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-373-1820
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7239409.2s     Page GR-7

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2022
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/20/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INVENTORY:  Inventory of Facilities
The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201, Environmental Remediation, of the
Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA) identified through state
funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks of the NREPA; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEA)
submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201 Projects Inventory does not include all
of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities
that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are locations with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective
actions have been completed and list of releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located
on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred
with the conclusion that the corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document
that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility
pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects
facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5136
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PART 201:  Part 201 Site List
A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using the Part 201 scoring
model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has been a release of a hazardous
substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where corrective actions have not been completed
under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does
not include all of the sites of contamination that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are
not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination
that are not known to DEQ are not on the list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental
impact.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-5103
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEL PART 201:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the DEQ at the time of the
evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often applied to sites where changes
in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds any applicable cleanup criterion.
A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response actions have reduced the levels of contaminants
to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for unrestricted residential use.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/04/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-7603
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2023
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/15/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/15/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 11/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/25/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2022
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL:  Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8895
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES:  Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA:  PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS RCRA MANIFEST:  PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest
handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source:  Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone:  202-741-5770
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP:  Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES:  Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING:  Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting
a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially
misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT:  All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are
fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has
a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating
its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC:  Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution
and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in
the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 222

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-272-0167
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing
PFAS have been widely used in numerous industrial and residential applications since the 1950a??s. Their stability
and unique chemical properties produce waterproof, stain resistant, and nonstick qualities in products. They are
found in some firefighting foams and a wide range of consumer products such as carpet treatments, non-stick cookware,
water-resistant fabrics, food packaging materials, and personal care products.

Date of Government Version: 08/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes & Energy
Telephone:  517-284-9278
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.
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Date of Government Version: 09/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-284-7699
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BEA:  Baseline Environmental Assessment Database
A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property
as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part
201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Telephone:  517-335-7279
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD CERT:  Lead Safe Housing Registry
A listing of Michigan properties included in the Lead Safe Housing Registry.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-335-9699
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/27/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2023
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  517-284-6562
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2023
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA PART 201:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/2023
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2023
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2023
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.
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Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey
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Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	Check this box if your business involve the installation or construction of any process equipment that has the potential to emit air contaminants (e: 
	g: 
	 dry sand blasting, boilers, standby generators): Off


	Check this box if your business will not involve the installation or construction of any process equipment that has the potential to emit air contaminants (e: 
	g: 
	 dry sand blasting, boilers, standby generators): Off


	Check this box if project involve renovating or demolishing all or portions of a building: Off
	Check this box if project does not involve renovating or demolishing all or portions of a building: Off
	Check this box if the project involve construction of a building or septic system in a designated Great Lakes high risk erosion area: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve construction of a building or septic system in a designated Great Lakes high risk erosion area: Off
	Check this box if the project involve dredging, filling, grading, or other alteration of the soil, vegetation, or natural drainage, or placement of permanent structures in a designated environmental area: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve dredging, filling, grading, or other alteration of the soil, vegetation, or natural drainage, or placement of permanent structures in a designated environmental area: Off
	Check this box if the project propose any development, construction, silvicultural activities or contour alterations within a designated critical dune area: Off
	Check this box if the project does not propose any development, construction, silvicultural activities or contour alterations within a designated critical dune area: Off
	Check this box if the project involve construction of a dam, weir or other structure to impound flow: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve construction of a dam, weir or other structure to impound flow: Off
	Check this box if project involve an earth change activity (including land balancing, demolition involving soil movement, and construction) or does the project involve construction which will disturb one or more acres that come into contact with storm water that enters a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve an earth change activity (including land balancing, demolition involving soil movement, and construction) or does the project involve construction which will disturb one or more acres that come into contact with storm water that enters a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the construction or alteration of a water supply system or sewage disposal system for a manufactured housing project: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the construction or alteration of a water supply system or sewage disposal system for a manufactured housing project: Off
	Check this box if the project involve construction or alteration of any sewage collection or treatment facility: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve construction or alteration of any sewage collection or treatment facility: Off
	Check this box if your business involve the construction or modification of a public swimming pool, spa or hot tub: Off
	Check this box if your business does not  involve the construction or modification of a public swimming pool, spa or hot tub: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the construction or modification of a campground: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the construction or modification of a campground: Off
	Check this box if the project involve construction of a facility that landfills, transfers, or processes of any type of solid non-hazardous waste on-site, or places industrial residuals/sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve construction of a facility that landfills, transfers, or processes of any type of solid non-hazardous waste on-site, or places industrial residuals/sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the construction of an on-site treatment, storage, or disposal facility for hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the construction of an on-site treatment, storage, or disposal facility for hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if buying water from my community water supply (i: 
	e: 
	 city of Detroit or Grand Rapids): Off


	Check this box if not buying water from my community water supply (i: 
	e: 
	 city of Detroit or Grand Rapids): Off


	Check this box if have a Non-Community Water Supply (Type II): Off
	Check this box if do not have a Non-Community Water Supply (Type II): Off
	Check this box if a community water supply (Type I): Off
	Check this box if not a community water supply (Type I): Off
	Check this box if you desire to develop a withdrawal of over 2,000,000 gallons of water per day from any source including groundwater, inland surface water, or the Great Lakes and their connecting waterways: Off
	Check this box if you do not desire to develop a withdrawal of over 2,000,000 gallons of water per day from any source including groundwater, inland surface water, or the Great Lakes and their connecting waterways: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the discharge of any type of wastewater to a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the discharge of any type of wastewater to a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the facility have industrial activity that comes into contact with storm water that enters a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the facility does not have industrial activity that comes into contact with storm water that enters a storm sewer, drain, lake, stream, or other surface water: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the discharge of wastewaters into or onto the ground (e: 
	g: 
	 subsurface disposal or irrigation): Off


	Check this box if the project does not involve the discharge of wastewaters into or onto the ground (e: 
	g: 
	 subsurface disposal or irrigation): Off


	Check this box if the project involve the drilling or deepening of wells for waste disposal: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the drilling or deepening of wells for waste disposal: Off
	Check this box if your facility have the potential to emit any of the following: 100 tons per year or more of any criteria pollutant; 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant; or 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous air pollutants: Off
	Check this box if your facility does not have the potential to emit any of the following: 100 tons per year or more of any criteria pollutant; 10 tons per year or more of any hazardous air pollutant; or 25 tons per year or more of any combination of hazardous air pollutants: Off
	Check this box if your facility have an electric generating unit that sells electricity to the grid and burns a fossil fuel: Off
	Check this box if your facility does not have an electric generating unit that sells electricity to the grid and burns a fossil fuel: Off
	Check this box if the project involve landfilling, transferring, or processing of any type of solid non-hazardous waste on-site, or placing industrial residuals/sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve landfilling, transferring, or processing of any type of solid non-hazardous waste on-site, or placing industrial residuals/sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the on-site treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the on-site treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if the project require a site identification number (EPA number) for regulated waste activities (used oil, liquid waste, hazardous waste, universal waste, PCBs): Off
	Check this box if the project does not require a site identification number (EPA number) for regulated waste activities (used oil, liquid waste, hazardous waste, universal waste, PCBs): Off
	Check this box if the project involve the receipt, possession, manufacture, use, storage, transport, transfer, release, or disposal of radioactive material in any form: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the receipt, possession, manufacture, use, storage, transport, transfer, release, or disposal of radioactive material in any for: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the generation of medical waste or a facility that treats medical waste prior to its disposal: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the generation of medical waste or a facility that treats medical waste prior to its disposal: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the transport of some other facility's non-hazardous liquid waste: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the transport of some other facility's non-hazardous liquid waste: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the transport of hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the transport of hazardous waste: Off
	Check this box if you engage in the business of transporting bulk water for drinking or household purposes (except for your own household use): Off
	Check this box if you do not engage in the business of transporting bulk water for drinking or household purposes (except for your own household use): Off
	Check this box if the project involve transport of septic tank, cesspool, or dry well contents or the discharge of septage or sewage sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve transport of septic tank, cesspool, or dry well contents or the discharge of septage or sewage sludge into or onto the ground: Off
	Check this box if you store, haul, shred or process scrap tires: Off
	Check this box if you do not store, haul, shred or process scrap tires: Off
	Check this box if the project a dry-cleaning establishment utilizing perchloroethylene or a flammable solvent in the cleaning process: Off
	Check this box if the project is not a dry-cleaning establishment utilizing perchloroethylene or a flammable solvent in the cleaning process: Off
	Check this box if your laboratory tests potable water as required for compliance and monitoring purposes of the Safe Drinking Water Act: Off
	Check this box if your laboratory does not test potable water as required for compliance and monitoring purposes of the Safe Drinking Water Act: Off
	Check this box if the project involves the operation of a public swimming pool: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the operation of a public swimming pool: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the operation of a campground?: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the operation of a campground?: Off
	Check this box if you applying a chemical treatment for the purpose of aquatic nuisance control (pesticide/herbicide etc: 
	) in a water body (i: 
	e: 
	 lake, pond or river): Off



	Check this box if you are not applying a chemical treatment for the purpose of aquatic nuisance control (pesticide/herbicide etc: 
	) in a water body (i: 
	e: 
	 lake, pond or river): Off



	Check this box if you applying materials to a water body for a water resource management project (i: 
	e: 
	 mosquito control treatments, dye testing, or fish reclamation projects): Off


	Check this box if you are not applying materials to a water body for a water resource management project (i: 
	e: 
	 mosquito control treatments, dye testing, or fish reclamation projects): Off


	Check this box if you want to operate a central production facility (applies to oil and gas production facilities where products of diverse ownership are commingled): Off
	Check this box if you do not want to operate a central production facility (applies to oil and gas production facilities where products of diverse ownership are commingled): Off
	Check this box if the project involve the removal of sand from a sand dune area within two (2) miles of a Great Lakes shoreline: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the removal of sand from a sand dune area within two (2) miles of a Great Lakes shoreline: Off
	Check this box if the project involve decommissioning or decontamination of tanks, piping, and/or appurtenances that may have radioactive levels above background: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve decommissioning or decontamination of tanks, piping, and/or appurtenances that may have radioactive levels above background: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the diversion and control of water for the mining and processing of low-grade iron ore: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the diversion and control of water for the mining and processing of low-grade iron ore: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the surface or open-pit mining of metallic mineral deposits: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the surface or open-pit mining of metallic mineral deposits: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the mining of nonferrous mineral deposits at the surface or in underground mines: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the mining of nonferrous mineral deposits at the surface or in underground mines: Off
	Check this box if the project involve mining coal: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve mining coal: Off
	Check this box if the project involve changing the status or plugging of a mineral well: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve changing the status or plugging of a mineral well: Off
	Check this box if the project involve the drilling or deepening of wells for brine production, solution mining, storage, or as test wells: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve the drilling or deepening of wells for brine production, solution mining, storage, or as test wells: Off
	Check this box if you want to change the status of an oil or gas well: Off
	Check this box if you do not want to change the status of an oil or gas well: Off
	Check this box if the project involve drilling of oil, gas, brine disposal, secondary recovery, or hydrocarbon storage wells: Off
	Check this box if the project does not involve drilling of oil, gas, brine disposal, secondary recovery, or hydrocarbon storage wells: Off
	First and Last Name of the Requestor: 
	Requestor Phone Number: 
	Requestor E-Mail: 
	Facility Name:      
	Tax ID: 
	Facility Location: 
	Facility City Zip: 
	Contact Person: 
	Phone No: 
	EMail Address: 
	Signed: 
	Check Box2: Off
	Check Box3: Off
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off
	Check Box6: Off
	Check Box7: Off
	Check Box8: Off
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off
	Check Box20: Off
	Check Box21: Off
	Check Box22: Off
	Check Box23: Off
	Check Box24: Off
	Check Box25: Off
	Check Box26: Off
	Check Box27: Off
	Check Box28: Off
	Check Box29: Off
	Check Box30: Off
	Check Box31: Off
	Check Box32: Off
	Check Box33: Off
	Text34: 
	Text35: 
	Text36: 
	Text43: 
	Text42: 
	Text40: 
	Text41: 
	Text39: 
	Text37: 
	Text38: 
	New well and water supply: Off
	Conversion from existing operation to new use: Off
	Replacement well only: Off
	Alteration of an existing public water supply distribution system: Off
	Name: 
	Address: 
	County: 
	Tax ID:: 
	Township: 
	Section: 
	WSSN: 
	No to: 
	Year-round Yes: Off
	Year-round No: Off
	No from: 
	Drain all or a portion of the system No: Off
	Drain all or a portion of the system Yes: Off
	Number of Service Connections Buildings: 
	Proposed or existing use Restaurant Campground School Church etc: 
	Licenses if applicable Food Campground Childcare etc: 
	Sanitary Sewer community: Off
	Onsite Disposal private: Off
	Owner Name: 
	Phone Number: 
	Mailing Address: 
	Email Address: 
	Phone Number_2: 
	Certified Operator Name: 
	Operator Number: 
	Email Address_2: 
	Average Number of NonEmployees Guests Served Per Day: 
	Number of Full Time Employees: 
	Number of Part Time Employees: 
	Number of Students Schools: 
	Number of Children Licensed Daycare: 
	Is there proposed or existing water treatment Yes: Off
	Is there proposed or existing water treatment No: Off
	Describe all treatment devices and their purposes: 
	Phone Number_3: 
	Registered Well Contractor Company Name: 
	Provide a detailed description of the project: 
	 Provide product information if you are installing any fixtures, treatment devices, fillers, etc: 

	Methods used to calculate peak demand: 
	Complete the Fixture Count Worksheet: Off
	Estimated peak demand gallons per minute: 
	If the manufacturers rated pump capacity is or will be greater than 70 gallons per minute, completion of the Michigan's Water Withdrawal Assessment Tool WWAT is required: Off
	Type of drawing hand, scaled, engineered: 
	Phone Number_4: 
	Professional Engineer or Consultant Name: 
	Email Address_3: 
	Applicant Name: 
	Phone Number_5: 
	Mailing Address_2: 
	Email Address_4: 
	Applicants title position: 
	Date: 
	Toilet with tank: 
	Toilet with flush valve: 
	Urinal with tank: 
	Urinal with flush valve: 
	Bathroom sink: 
	Bathtub or tubshower combination: 
	Shower: 
	Drinking fountain: 
	Laundry tub: 
	Service or Mop sink: 
	Auto washing hand spray type: 
	Lawn sprinkler per sprinkler head1: 
	Dental lavatory: 
	Tractor and equipment washing: 
	Water softener: 
	Dental unit: 
	Ice machine: 
	Ice cream machine: 
	Ice cream dipper well: 
	Glass filling unit: 
	Hot chocolate unit: 
	Coffee unit urn: 
	Groundwater heat pump1: 
	Air conditioner water cooled1: 
	Evaporative cooler1: 
	Bulk chemical dispensing unit1: 
	Boiler unitsteam heating unit1: 
	Washing machine: 
	1/2 inch connection: 
	5/8 inch connection: 
	3/4 inch connection: 
	Hose bibb or Yard hydrant2: 
	Spray rinse hand operated: 
	Garbage disposal  domestichousehold: 
	Garbage disposal  commercial: 
	Kitchen sink  small: 
	Kitchen sink  largedoubletriple: 
	Automatic dishwasher1: 
	1/2 inch connection_2: 
	5/8 inch connection_2: 
	3/4 inch connection_2: 
	Other describe: 
	Other describe_1: 
	Other describe_2: 


